T

MATERIAL SUPPORTING THE AGENDA
Volume XVb

January 1968 - August 1968

This volume contains the Material Supporting the Agenda
furnfshed to each member of the Board of Regents prior
to the meetings held on January 26-27, March 8-9,
April 19-20, May 31-June 1, and July 26-27, 1968.

NJune 25, 19wY
The material is divided according to the Standing Com-
mittees and the meetings that were held and is submitted
on three different colors, namely:

(1) white paper - for the documentation
of all items that were presented
before the deadline date

(2) Dblue paper - all items submitted to
the Executive Session of the Com-
mittee of the Whole and distributed
only to the Regents, Chancellor, and
Chancellor Emeritus

(3) yellow paper - emergency items
distributed at the meeting

Material distributed at the meeting as additional docu-
mentation is not included in the bound volume, because
sometimes there is an unusual amount and other times

maybe some people get copies and some do not get copies.
If the Secretary were furnished a copy, then that material
goes in the appropriate subject folder.



THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Material Supporting

Agenda

Meeting Date:. ... ... .. July 26-27, 1968

Meeting No.:.......... 063 .

~




CALENDAR
BOARD OF REGENTS
OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

July 26-27, 1968

Place: Scharbauer Hotel
Midland, Texas

Meeting Room: Ballroom, Mezzanine

Thursday, July 25, 1968--University Land Inspection Tour*

Friday, July 26, 19€8--The Committees will meet in the following
order, followed by the Meeting of the Board:

9:00 a. m. Executive Committee

Academic and Developmental
Affairs Committee

Buildings and Grounds Commit -
tee

12:00 noon Lunch, Parlors A-C, Mezzanine
Medical Affairs Committee
Land and Investment Committee
Committee of the Whole

Meeting of the Board

Telephone Numbers:

Scharbauer Hotel ' MU 4-7421
Airlines:
Braniff International LO 3-1833
Continental Airlines L.O 3-2100
Trans-Texas Airways LO 3-1000
Airpert Limousine MU 2-2024
Taxi MU 2-4343
MU 2-1661

NOTE: See Floor Plan on following page.

*This tour will be for the Regents and details of the schedule will be
in the Supplementary Agenda Material.




QLor

Parlors Elev
A, B, C
Ballroom
(Tele- —
phone) 1
Restrioom | Office Restrioom
&
Lounge
FLOOR PLAN

Mezzanine



SCHEDULED EVENTS

July 25, Thursday

8§a.m. -4p.m. University Land Inspection Tour

Midland Country Club
There will be transportation by bus to and

from the Midland Country Club. The bus
will leave the Scharbauer Hotel promptly

at 6:45 p. m.

1p.m.

July 26, Friday

9a.m. - 5p.m, Board of Regents' meeting

Dedication of Hal P. Bybee Building
There will be transportation to the Hal P.
Bybee Building and return to the hotel.
The bus will leave the Scharbauer Hotel

at 5:10 p. m.

5:30 p. m.



Leave:

Arrive:

" Leave:

Arrive:

Leave:

Arrive:

Leave:

Arrive:;

Leave:

Arrive:

Leave;

Arrive:

WEST TEXAS LAND INSPECTION TRIP

July 25, 1968

Below is the itinerary that has been prepared for the West Texas Land
Inspection Tour that Mr. Shelton and the Regents will make on

July 25, 1968, On the following page is a map showing the proposed
route. '

As indicated by Mr, Shelton in his letter on July 1, 1968, '"The schedule
has been arranged to leave the Scharbauer Hotel (or your hotel, if other
than the Scharbauer) at 8:00 a. m. and return about 4:00 p. m. Except

- for stops on the Pace and Parker leases, where we will be meeting

with lessees on the ground, the itinerary and schedule is flexible, and
can be changed as we go along to suit the wishes of the Regents, "

Midland . 8:00 a.m.
(from Scharbaver Hotel)
Block 35, Ector County 8:45 a.m. 42 miles

(meet with Harry Pace on his lease
to inspect root plowing program)

Block 35, Ector County - 9115 a.m,
Block 1, Reagan County 10:30 a.m. 76 miles
(meet with Wendall Parker and other
lessees to inspect pasture rotation
- program on the Parker lease)

Block 1, Reagan County 11:00 a.m.

Big Lake 11:15 a.m. 16 miles
(Brief inspection of business sites

in Big Lake)

Big Lake ‘ 11:25 a.m.

Ozona 12:15 p. m. 42 miles

(Enroute will pass through some of Uni-
versity Lands and will have lunch in

Ozona)

Ozona : 1:15 p.m.

Sheffield 41 miles
(Enroute will pass through parts of '

Blocks 29, 30 & 31)

Sheffield

Midland 4:00 p.m. 103 miles
(Enroute will pass through parts of
Blocks 14 & 15)

Total Miles 320



fvane: 6. )

‘WEST TEXAS LAND INSPECTION TRIP

July 25, 1968
ti P
33 1
3 3; r
R !

STLRLING

-}

2] 3
(: Monahans
RS |

!

T

itens

STOPS

- Root Plowed Area
#2 - Pasture Rotation
#3 - Lunch

TERRELL

TN  Alternate Route

FULTUR

B> > >e> o>

Mileage

Proposed Route 312 miles

l

Alternate 387 miles X\

T t—t L t- t A I e -,
LR RV R TR Y : f
Citdadd Acund v
'...p.l Do P
N~ = ENVENIDOS A TENAS Hednelaraes ~ [ ®
T Anguttyy B , .
/ . Mot b polae eres ey we desenby i o sl vbatar Hey
! : - . as, el [ YN | MEcome i we he g
S i o eray s converts Lo toebdas
s " . ¥ ertnledes de psoling, S UG ey o
4 A diwnptiva de Teun sirve esctiiir ab Teus 1igh- . .
t say Depaniment. Anin, Yevas INTOL,
y .
. 3
(31 Tive oy on i Sheldon I Cunnrt Twn Sachor ‘ ’ -
3 i s ! i1y
¥1) oot S gy Ta Ty 7] 19 S hesiand % pringy Tty (13 oy ‘e 5 !
1 L (] . oy 1] Cimay Tye 'S LI RTY th
¥ iy Fes strinte 1. " toat o tnts [} W ot 3 ohimdeg LR
. Dy Fev S X0 nit ERRREIT H e "y LI [
. [N PR L . N
‘ :




Executive Committee




Date:

Time:

Place:

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

July 26, 1968
9:00 a.m.

Ballroom, Mezzanine
Scharbauer Hotel, Midland, Texas

The report of the actions taken by the Executive
Committee on June 25 and the report of the interim
actions taken by mail ballot since the last meeting
will be in the Supplementary Agenda Material.

EXEC -1



Date:

Time:

Place:

- EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Supplementary Agenda

July 26, 1968

9:00 a. m.

Ballroom, Mezzanine
Scharbauer Hotel, Midland, Texas

INTERIM ACTIONS

1.

Central Administration, U. T. Austin,

U. T. El Paso, Galveston Medical

Branch, Dallas Medical School, San
Antonio Medical School, Houston Dental
Branch, Anderson Hospital, and G.S.B.S.:
Amendments to the 1967-68 Budgets (11-B-
67, 12-B-67)

U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Board of
Directors of TSP, Inc. (23-M-67)

U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Board of
Directors of the Texas Union (24-M-67)

U. T. Austin: 1968-69 Voluntary Student
Activities Fee (Blanket Tax) and Spouse
Activities Fee (Blanket Tax) (25-M-67)

Galveston Medical Branch and Anderson
Hospital: Amendments to the 1967-68,
and 1968-69 Classified Personnel Pay
Plan (6-C1-67, 7-Cl-67, 8-Cl-67)*

ACTIONS TAKEN AT MEETING OF EXECU-
TIVE COMMITTEE ON JUNE 25, 1968.

1.

Permanent University Fund Investment
Matters: Sale of Corporate Bonds and
Purchase of F. H. A. Loans.

Resolution Requesting Chancellor To
Submit Recommendations with Respect
To Admissions Policies, Practices, and
Limitations. '

*Item (8-C1-67) has been submitted to the Executive Com-
mittee and the ballots are due on July 22.

EXEC - la

' Page
EXEC

12

12




REPORT OF INTERIM ACTIONS

Below is a report of the interim actions of the Executive Committee that
have been taken by mail ballots since the last report of the Committee
taken on May 31, 1968, and that were taken at the meeting of the Commit-
tee on June 25, 1968

A. INTERIM ACTIONS APPROVED BY MAIL BALLOTS.

1. Central Administration, U. T. Austin, U. T. El Paso, Gal-
veston Medical Branch, Dallas Medical School, San Antonio
Medical School, Houston Dental Branch, Anderson Hospital,
and G.S.B.S.: Amendments to the 1967-68 Budgets (11-B-67,
12-B-67). --The 1967-68 Budgets for Central Administration,
U. T. Austin, U. T. El Paso, Galveston Medical Branch,
Dallas Medical School, San Antonio Medical School, Houston
Dental Branch, Anderson Hospital, and G.S.B.S. were amend-

ed as follows: (Pages_2-8 ) '

Amendments to 1967-68 Budget
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Central Administration

Item Effective
No., Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
3. System-Wide Pharmacy

Study
Transfer of Funds

Amount of Transfer

System Personnel Office -
Workmen's Compensation
Insurance

Transfer of Funds

Amount of Transfer

From:
Available University
Fund Unappropriated
Balance

$ 3,000

From:
Workmen's Compensation
Insurance Unappropriated
Balance

$ 900

EXEC - 2

To:
System-Wide Pharmacy
Study
$ 3,000 ---
To:

System Personnel Office
W.C,I, Maintenance and
Operation

$ 900 ---



The University of Texas at Austin

tem . Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
19, International Office From: To:
Transfer of Funds Unappropriated Balance International Office
Wages $ 3,000
Maintenance
and Operation __ 1,930
_Amount of Transfer $ 4,930 4. 930 ——-
20, Miscellaneous General
Institutional Expense From: To:
Transfer of Funds Unappropriated Balance Institutional Memberships
Amount of Transfer $ 10,000 $ 10,000 . ---
.21, Auxiliary Enterprises -
University of Texas
Press
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: U,T, Press Revolv-
Balance - U,T, Press ing Publications Fund -
Wages $ 6,000
Other Expenses _ 60,523
Amount of Transfer $66,523 $66,523 ---
.22, Auxiliary Enterprises -
Division of Housing and
Food Service
Transfer of Funds From: Major Repairs, To: .Expansion and Re-
Remodeling and Replace- modeling of Division
ment and Operating Re- Office ~ Division of
serve (Housing and Food Housing and Food Service
Service Unappropriated
' Balance)
Amount of Transfer $1,276,.64 $1,276,64 -
23, Auxiliary Enterprises -
Division of Housing and
Food Service From: To:
Transfer of Funds Unappropriated Balance - University Apartments:
Housing and Food Service Brackenridge-Deep
- Eddy - Other Expenses §$1,224
Colorado Apartments -
Other Expenses 526
Amount of Transfer $1,750 $1,750
The University of Texas at El Paso
20, Extension Service

Transfer of TFunds

Amount of Transfer

From: Unappropriated
Balance via Estimated
Extension Service Fees
Income

$2,500

EXEC - 3

To: Extension Service -

Maintenance and Operation

$2,500



The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
30, Physical Plant From: Unexpended Plant To: Physical Plant
Transfer of Funds Funds (Unappropriated Project - Relocation of
Balance) X-Ray Equipment -
Amount of Transfer $ 8,550 $ 8,550 -
31, Peter M, Moore
Obstetrics and Gyne-
cology Administrative Administrative
Assistant I Assistant I
Salary Rate $7,440 $8,520 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant
32, Samuel N, Kolmen
Physiology Associate Professor Associate Professor
Salary Rate $17,000 $19,000 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
Shrine Burns Imnstitute
Service
33, Carlos C. Monedero
Office of the Vice-
President for Hospitals Associate Administrator Associate Administrator
of Hospitals of Hospitals
Salary Rate $14,000 $15,500 6/1/68
34, Silvio J, Pascal
Office of the Vice-
President for Hospitals Associate Administrator Associate Administrator
of Hospitals of Hospitals
Salary Rate $15,000 $16,500 6/1/68
35, Julian E, Wells
Office of the Vice-
President for Hospitals Assistant Administrator Assistant Administrator
of Hospitals of Hospitals
Salary Rate $12,000 $14,000 6/1/68
The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas
Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
23, Norman M, Kaplan
Internal Medicine Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Salary Rate $ 17,000 $ 19,000 5/1/68

EXEC - 4



The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas

Item
No, - Explanation

Present Status

Effective
Proposed Status Dates

24, Ralph G, Greenlee
Neurology
Salary Rate
Source of Funds:
v,s,P,H,S, Grant

25, William E, Stewart
Microbiology
Salary Rate

Source of Funds:

v,s.P,H,S, Grant

26, J. Donald Smiley
Internal Medicine

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Career Develop-
ment Award

27, Narinder P, S, Chawla
Internal Medicine

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant

28, Kurt A, Fehr
Internal Medicine

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:

Fellow
- $ 6,500

Graduate Student Fellow
$ 2,800

Associate Professor
$18,000

Instructor
$10,300

Fellow
$4,000

Welch Foundation ($7,500)
and USPHS Grant ($2,000)

29, Johanna C, Dietz
Psychiatry

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant

30, Aretta J, Rathmell
Psychiatry

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant

Fellow
$3,600

Fellow
84,200

Fellow
$ 8,000 7/1/68

Graduate Student Fellow
$ 3,800 5/1/68

Associate Professor
$20,000 7/1/68

Instructor
$12,500 7/1/68

Fellow
$9,500 6/15/68

Fellow
$5,500 7/1/68

Fellow
$6,000 7/1/68

EXEC - 5




Item
No.

The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas

Explanation

Present Status

' Proposed Status

Effective
Dates

31,

32,

33,

34,

35,

36,

Murray C, Skaggs
Psychiatry

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant

John E, Milner
Psychiatry

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant

Luis A, Alvarez
Psychiatry

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant

William T, Moore
Psychiatry

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant

Dan A, Myers
Psychiatry

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant

William W, West, Jr,
Psychiatry

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant

Fellow

Fellow

Fellow

Fellow

Fellow

Fellow

$4,200

$4,200

$4,200

$5,000

$5,000

$5,000

EXEC - 6

Fellow
$6,000

Fellow
$6,000

Fellow
$6,000

Fellow
$7,000

Fellow
$7,000

Fellow
$7,000

7/1/68f

7/1/68

7/1/68

7/1/68

7/1/68

7/1/68



- The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

[tem Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
10, Auxiliary Enterprises -
Bookstore .
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Bookstore - Main-
Balance (Local Funds) tenance, Operation, and
Equipment
Amount of Transfer $6,000 $6,000 -
The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston
9. Diana Vazquez
Preventive Dentistry
(Pedodontics) Assistant Professor (3T) Assistant Professor (F.T,)
Salary Rate $ 10,000 $ 17,000 5/1/68
Source of Funds:
Reserve for Salaries
The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
21, Ralph E, Trujillo
Biochemistry Research Associate Research Associate
Salary Rate $8,500 $10,000 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
NIH Grant
22, Charles W, Haidle
Molecular Biology Assistant Biologist Assistant Biologist
Salary Rate $11,000 $12,000 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
Reserve for Salaries
23, Wataru W, Sutow
Pediatrics Associate Pediatrician, Associate Pediatrician,
Associate Professor of Associate Professor of
Pediatrics Pediatrics
Salary Rate $27,000 $28,000 6/1/68

Source of Funds:
Reserve for Salaries

EXEC - 7

PR




The University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
Graduate Studies Division
1, John B, Siegfried
Department of Neural
Science Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
(1/51.) (F.T,)
Salary Rate $13,500 _ $14,700 6/1/68
Source of Funds:
NIH Grant
2. U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Board of Directors of TSP, Inc.

(23-M-67). --Approval was given to the minutes of the meeting
of the Board' of Directors of Texas Student Publications, Inc.,
at The University of Texas at Austin held on May 6, 1968. The
following items in the minutes required Regental consideration
and were approved:

a. A contract was authorized with the Steck Company for the print-
ing of the 1968-69 Student Directory at a base cost of $11,021
for 13,000 copies.

b. An increase of 4. 9% in the base price charged by the Taylor
Publishing Company for prmtmg the 1969 Cactus Yearbook
was authorized.

c. An Agreement was authorized with Texas Student Publications,
Inc. and the University Information Service for Texas Student
Publications, Inc., to print two issues of Texas Times at a
base price of $580 for a four page paper. It is expected that
the present budgets will cover the costs of printing, and in-
come from the job should amount to about $200 more than
expenses for the two issues. If these two issues are satis-
factory, it is hoped that Texas Student Publications, Inc. can
continue to print Texas Times on a permanent basis.

d. The following appointments were approved; each appointee
is scholastically eligible to serve:

John W, Smith, senior art history major, as Editor
of Riata Literary Magazine for 1968-69.

Amnette Bingham, senior journalism major. as Ed-
itor of Texas Engineering and Sc1ence Magazine
for 1968-69. '

Leslie Donovan, senior journalism major, as Man-
aging Editor of The Summer Texan for 1968.

EXEC - 8



3. U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Board of Directors of the Texas
Union (24-M-67). --In compliance with the Regents' Rules and
Regulations, the minutes of the meetings of the Board of Di -
rectors of the Texas Union for April 2, 16, 23, and 30, 1968
and for May 14, 1968 were reviewed. The following modifi-
cations to actions reflected therein were approved:

a. Although the stipend for the President of the Texas Union
Council was not disapproved, the suggestion of Vice-
President Jordan that practice of authorizing salaries for
elected student officials should be discouraged was sanctioned.

b. With respect to a student committee on expansion, the com-
mittee itself was approved, but the budgetary portion ($5, 000)
was disapproved with the understanding that the budgetary
portion would be considered again at a later date in the
event that the faculty -student committee fails to make a
valid recommendation.

4. U. T. Austin: 1968-69 Voluntary Student Activities Fee (Blanket
Tax) and Spouse Activities Fee (Blanket Tax) (25-M-67). -- The
allocation of the Student Activities Fee (Blanket Tax) and the Spouse
Activities Fee (Blanket Tax) for 1968-69 were approved. The
allocation for the tickets are:

Student Spouse
Blanket Tax Blanket Tax
1968-69 - '1968-69
Athletic Council $12.00 $12.85
Cultural Entertainment '

Committee 2.50 2.50
Student Government 1.27 1.27
Challenge .13 ' .13
Texas Student Publications 4.10 -
Total $20.00 16.75

S. Galveston Medical Branch* and Anderson Hospital: Amendments to
the 1967-68, and 1968-69 Classified Personnel Pay Plan (6-Cl-67,
7-Cl-67, 8-Cl-67*). --Effective September 1, 1968, approval was
given to amend the 1968-69 Personnel Pay Plan for The University
of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston by:

* a, Changing the following classifications by increasing the salary rates

to read:
Monthly Range

Code Title

1204 Operating Room Technician $382-482
1205 Vocational Nurse ' 382-482
1210 Staff Nurse 592-740
1215 Operating Room Nurse ©592-740
1220 Head Nurse 710-870
1230 Nursing Supervisor 770-950
2215 Research Nurse 592-740

*See footnote on Page 10.
EXEC -9




b. By reinstating the following classification and 1ncreas1ng the
salary rate as set out below: ,

Code  Title Monthly Range

1120 X-Ray Darkroom Supervisor , $305-382

Approval was also given to amend the 1967-68 Personnel Pay Plan
and likewise the 1968-69 plan of The University of Texas M. D.

Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston, effective ‘
June 1, 1968 as follows: i

a. By deleting the foilowing:

Monthly

Class Title Range
1216 Dosimetry Technician $514-650
1217 Senior Dosimetry

Technician 650-800
1620 Inhalation Therapist I 439-565
1630 Inhalation Therapist II  514-650
2101 Histology Technician 382-482
2334 Audio-Visual Aids

Library Technician 279-350 ' -

b. By adding the following:
Monthly

Class Title Range
0102 Accounting Clerk III $514-650
1216 Radiological Physics

Technician I 419-539
1217 Radiological Physics .

Technician II 565-710
1218 Radiological Physics

Technician III 710-870
1605 Inhalation Therapy

Trainee $305-382
1620 Inhalation Therapist 482-620
1630 Assistant Chief

Inhalation Therapist 565-710
1640 Chief Inhalation

Therapist 650-800
2100 Histology Technician I 382-482
2101 Histology Technician II 460-592

*If this item (8-Cl1-67) is excepted by any one member, the Secretary
will so report at the meeting; otherwise the report will contain the
item as set out above. This item has been submitted to the Executive
Committee and the ballots are due to be returned on July 22.

EXEC - 10



c. By increasing the monthly salary rate of classifications as
listed below: :

CHANGES

Monthly Range
Class Title
0400 Warehouseman $366-460
1610 Inhalation Therapy

Technician 366-460

Additional Amendments to 1968-69 plan for The University of Texas
" M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Insitute at Houston changing
the monthly salary rate of classifications as listed below:

Monthly Range

Class Title
1005 Vocational Nurse $382-482
1007 Operating Room Technician 382-482
1010 Staff Nurse 592-740
1019 Assistant Head Nurse 680-835
1020 Head Nurse - ' 710-870
1025 Assistant Nurse Supervisor 710-870
1026 Nurse Supervisor 770-950
1030 Assistant Director, Nursing

Service 835-1050
1040 Nurse Anesthetist 740-910
1041 Assistant Nurse Anesthetist

Supervisor 770-950
1042 Nurse Anesthetist Supervisor 800-1000
1210 Radiotherapy Technician 620-770
1211 Senior Radiotherapy Technician 680-835
1214 Assistant Chief Radiotherapy

Technician 740-910
1215 Chief Radiotherapy Technician 835-1050

B. ACTIONS TAKEN AT MEETING OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ON
JUNE 25, 1968.

Following the adjournment of the joint meeting of the Board of
Directors of The Texas A&M University System and the Board
of Regents of The University of Texas System, the Regents
convened as the Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
with Chairman Erwin presiding and the following members of
the Board present: Vice-Chairman Josey, Regent Johnson,
Regent Kilgore and Regent Peace.

EXEC - 11

e 4T



The necessary rules were suspended and the items listed below
were considered and actions taken thereon were by unanimous vote.

1. Permanent University Fund Investment Matters: Sale of Cor-
porate Bonds and Purchase of F.H. A. Loans. --Upon rec-
ommendation of the Executive Director, Investments, Trusts
and Lands, the following sale of corporate bonds and purchase
of F.H. A. insured first mortgage notes were authorized
by unanimous vote:

Corporate bonds - sale:
Cost

$1,000,000. National Cash Register
5. 6% bonds due 6-15-91 $1, 000, 000.00

500, 000. Texaco, Inc.
5-3/4% bonds due 7-15-97 502,187.50
’ $1,502,187.50

F.H. A. insured first mortgage notes - purchase:

F.H. A, insured first mortgage notes conforming to the
standards established by the Regents, at par of approxi-
mately $1, 750, 000. 00.

2. Resolution Requesting Chancellor To Submit Recommendations
with Respect To Admissions Policies, Practices And Limitations
. --The following resolution was unanimously adopted upon
motion of Vice-Chairman Josey, seconded by Regent Johnson:

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents of The University of Texas
System recognizes that enrollments throughout the University
System are steadily increasing; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents is concerned about providing
educational opportunities to qualified students who are residents
of Texas, and maintaining an appropriate ratio of resident to
nonresident student populations, and making effective use of
existing and planned facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents is aware of the need for a
review of current practices on admissions;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Regents
directs the Chancellor of The University of Texas System to
obtain from each Institutional Head, who shall work with the
advice and assistance of the Executive Vice-Chancellors, rec-
ommendations on admissions policies, practices, and limita-
tions, and to report to the Board of Regents at its regular
meeting on July 26, 1968.

EXEC - 12



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
124, Bruce E, Halbert
Center for Research in
Water Resources Research Engineer Research Engineer
Assistant I Assistant I
Salary Rate $ 5,028 $ 6,168 7/1/68
Source of Funds:
FWPCA Demonstration
Grant
125, John F, Myatt
Center for Research in
Water Resources Research Engineer Research Engineer
Asgsistant 1 Assistant 1
Salary Rate $ 5,028 $ 6,168 7/1/68
Source of Funds:
FWPCA Demonstration
Grant
126, International Office
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: International
Balance via Tuition Office - Wages
and Fee Income
Amount of Transfer $ 2,658 $ 2,658 -
127, Extension Division -
Extension Teaching and
Field Service Bureau
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Extension Teaching
Balance via Earned and Field Service Bureau:
Extension Income Extension Classes
and Consultant
Service $61,000
Maintenance and
Operation 4,000
Amount of Transfer $65,000 $65, 000
128, Auxiliary Enterprises -
Student Health Center
Pharmacy
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Health Center

Amount of Transfer

Balance - Health Center
Pharmacy

$15,000

Pharmacy:
Wages $ 800
Other Expenses 14,200

$15,000



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
18, Auxiliary Enterprises -

Hospital Service
Transfer of Funds From: Hospital Service To: Hospital Service -
Unappropriated Balance Other Expenses
(Income)
Amount of Transfer $ 6,000 $ 6,000 ---

19, Auxiliary Enterprises -
Housing System

Transfer of Funds From: Housing System To: Housing System Re-
Unappropriated Balance pair and Remodeling
Projects:

Pachl Dormitory $ 4,752
Trinity Dormitory 9,729
Brazos Hall 10,519

Amount of Transfer $25,000 $25,000 ---



Item
No,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET

Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Explanation

36,

37.

38,

39,

40,

Robert D, Yates
Anatomy

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
HEW Career
Development Award

Plant Funds - Field
House
Transfer of Funds

Amount of Transfer

Joseph T. Phillips
Regional Medical
Program

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
HEW Contract

James D, Spitler
Regional Medical
Program

Salary Rate
(ﬁMF“VCQw%ucf)

Stephanus duToit
Surgery

Salary Rate

Effective
Present Status Proposed Status Dates

Research Associate Research Associate
Professor Professor

$16,000 $18, 000 7/1/68
From: Unexpended Plant To: Field House Furni-
Funds (Unappropriated ture and Equipment
Balance)

$16,000 $16,000 -
Director Director

$25,000 $26,000 7/1/68
Assistant Planning Assistant Planning
Director Director

$11,000 $12,000 7/1/68
Instructor and Resident Instructor and Resident

$12,912 $14,000 7/1/68



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALIAS
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status

Effective
Dates

37. Carlos F, Botty
Anesthesiology Instructor Instructor

Salary Rate $12,000 $15, 000

Source of Funds:
Parkland Memorial
Hospital Service

38, Jose H, Orozco
Internal Medicine Fellow Fellow

Salary Rate $ 6,000 $ 7,500

Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant

7/1/68

7/1/68



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS DENTAL BRANCH AT HOUSTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified) -

Ttem Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
10, Julius W, Robertson

Restorative Dentistry
(Maxillo Facial Pros-
thesis) Clinical Professor; Clinical Professor;
Program Planning Program Planning
Coordinator Coordinator
Salary Rate $23,000 $24,000 7/1/68

Source of Funds:
USPHS Planning
Grant

11, Plant Funds

Transfer of Funds From: Unexpended Plant To: Plant Funds
Funds Reserve (Unappro- Project - Basement
priated Balance) Construction for Relo-

cation of Physical
Plant Area

Amount of Transfer $12,000 $12,000



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M, D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL
AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
24, Koshi Maruyama

Virology Assistant Virologist; Assistant Virologist;
Assistant Professor of Assistant Professor of
Virology Virology
Salary Rate $14,000 $16,000 7/1/68
Source of Funds:
Leukemia Society
Scholarship Award
25, Shigeru Shirakawa
Developmental Thera-
peutics Project Investigator Project Investigator
in Developmental Thera- in Developmental Thera-
peutics peutics
Salary Rate $ 9,000 $12,000 7/1/68

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract



EXCERPTS FROM BUDGET RULES AND PROCEDURES

Budget Rules and Procedures Item 2. (1) reads as follows:

"A salary rate increase of $1,000 or more to an individual
requires the approval of the Chancellor and the Board of
Regents; provided, however, a salary rate increase resulting
from an appointment to another classification or to a posi-
tion involving new and different duties is subject to the
approval of the Chancellor, and subsequent reporting to the
Board of Regents through the Docket."

Item 5 provides that:

EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPOINTMENTS AND SALARY INCREASES.

a, The effective date of an appointment is the date on
which the individual is first to perform service for
the institution under that appointment.

b. The original appointment during a fiscal year of a person
not in a budget for that year or not under an existing
appointment for that year can relate back to the first
performance of duties during the fiscal year although such
person may have been employed in a previous fiscal year
and although an increased salary rate for the same classi-
fication or position is involved.

c. A salary rate increase resulting from an appointment to
another classification or to a position involving new
and different duties can be made effective to the time
of the first performance of duties under the new
appointment.

d. Any increase in an approved salary rate for the current
fiscal year without a change in classification or position
cannot become effective prior to the first day of the month
in which the required final approval of the rate change is
obtained.

Effective dates of salary increases are controlled under the provisions
quoted above.



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

The following statements justifying and explaining the recommended
amendments to the budget were furnished to Dr. Hackerman by the appro-
priate administrative officials as indicated. Dr. Hackerman concurs in
these recommendationmns.

124, Bruce E. Halbert
125. John F. Myatt . Director Gloyna writes:

"This was the rate promised these two employees before they
left Canada. Both Mr, Myatt and Mr. Halbert have practical ex-
perience in this field and will have positions of responsibility
while working on this project. They will be working on a Masters
Degree as of next fall.

"Since these men have been employed on a full-time basis and
are not students during the summer period, it is requested that
permission be granted to raise them to the maximum rate for Re-
search Engineer Scientist I."

126. International Office (Transfer from Unappropriated Balance). Di-
rector Neal writes:

"The enclosed request for an additional appropriation has the
effect of returning for International Office program use a portion
of the tuition and fees paid for participants in the 1968 Viet-
namese Program. This program was held during the Spring Semester
and included 16 participants.”

127. Extension Division - Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau
(Transfer from Unappropriated Balance). Director Barron writes:

"The Budget Change in initiated based on increased earnings
and the work already under way and billed in July, 1968.

"The increase is to pay people in our summer training program
and extension classes both in Austin and out of the city. The in-
crease in Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment is needed to provide
the logistic support for these programs."

128. Auxiliary Enterprises - Student Health Center Pharmacy (Transfer
from Health Center Pharmacy Unappropriated Balance). Chief Phar-
macist Wylie writes:

"Our projected budget was increased by 10% from the expendi-
ture and activity over the previous yearly budget. Our activity
up to May 1, 1968 indicates that our total activity in number of
prescriptions filled and services supplied to the hospital area
of the Student Health Center have exceeded the total activity for
1966-67.

"Our free balance as of June 12, 1968 is approximately $41,000
as opposed to a free balance a year ago of approximately $24,000,
This increase is funds reflects the activity during the influenza
epidemic in the months of December, January, and February. Many
of the medications used during this time were antibiotics, which
are expensive medications that in turn reflect in the monies earned
above expenditures.

"I am requesting that $15,000 of the earned free balance mo-
nies be transferred in order that availability of drugs to students
may be insured."



THE UNLVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGION
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPIANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

Dr.‘Woolf presents the following statements in support of the recom-

mended budget amendments:

18, Auxiliary Enterprises - Hospital Service (Transfer from Hospital

19,

Service Unappropriated Balance),

"The type of antibiotic that was used last year more than
tripled the cost of drugs purchased. Also, other expenses have
increased,"

Auxiliary Enterprises - Housing System (Transfer from Housing System

Unappropriated Balance),

"The amount of $14,481 is needed to cover the cost of patching
and painting Pachl and Trinity Dormitories - $4,752 to be expended
on Pachl Dorm, and $9,728,54 to be expended in repairing Trinity
Hall, $10,519 is needed to cover the cost of repairing Brazos Hall,
An increase in total budget will be needed to replace all electrical
wiring and to install accoustical tile in all rooms and halls,"



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPIANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

Dr. Blocker presents the following statements in support of the recom-

mended budget amendments:

36,

37.

38,

39,

40,

Robert D, Yates.

"The salary is to be paid from Dr, Yates' NIH Career Devel-
opment Award, The fiscal year for this award runs from July 1
through June 30, and funds have therefore been provided by NIH
for the new salary level at the beginning of the new fiscal year
rather than September 1st,

"Dr, Yates is one of the most promising young members of
the Medical Branch Faculty, He is an effective teacher and
carries a major responsibility in both the Medical School and
the Graduate School, He is actively engaged 1n a promising
research program and is currently serving as Vice President of
the Medical Branch Research Society and as Associate Editor of
Texas Reports on Biology and Medicine."

Plant Funds - Field House (Transfer from Unexpended Plant Funds),

"It is anticipated that the Field House will be completed
and ready for occupancy in August or September of this year, 1In
order to have it furnished and equipped in conjunction with the
construction completion date, competitive bids for furniture and
equipment have been received by the Medical Branch Purchasing
Office and are available for review, Therefore, I recommend
that $16,000 be appropriated from the Unexpended Plant Fund ac-
count for the purpose of purchasing furniture and equipment for
the Field House,"

Joseph T. Phillips,

"Dr, Phillips' total salary is paid from the Regional
Medical Program Grant, Dr., Phillips came to the Medical Branch
on February 1, 1968, as Director of the Regional Medical Pro-
gram and Assistant Professor, without salary, in the Department
of Preventive Medicine and Community Health, He has been very
effective in this position and this increase in salary on the
anniversary of the grant year is fully merited,"

James D, Spitler.

"Upon the request of Dr, Joseph T. Phillips, Medical Branch
Director of the Regional Medical Programs, it is my recommenda-
tion that the salary for Mr, James D, Spitler, Assistant Planning
Director, be increased from $10,000 to $11,000 per annum, effec-
tive July 1, 1968,

"Mr, Spitler's experience in hospital administration makes
him a very valuable person in this program, With the resigna-
tion of Dr, Robert Bing as Planning Director on June 30 to
accept the position of Dean of the School of Allied Health
Sciences, Mr, Spitler will assume increased responsibilities,
This increase in salary on the anniversary of the grant year
is fully merited," ’

Stephanus duToit,

"Dr, duToit is a highly valued asset to the Orthopedic
Division, and his services on a full-time basis are essential,
A salary increase at this time is recommended because Dr., duToit
was certified in May, 1968, by the American Board of Orthopedic
Surgery."



10,

THE UNLIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALIAS
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPTANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

Dr, Sprague presents the following statements in support of the recom-

mended budget amendments:

37.

38.

Carlos F, Botty,

"Dr, Carlos F. Botty, who is at present in a fifth-year
teaching fellowship in the Department of Anesthesiology, is
supported through The University of Texas Southwestern Medical
School through the Parkland Memorial Hospital account, Dr,
Botty serves in a full capacity of a staff supervisor assistant
and instructor, and his activities are primarily clinical, This
recommendation of a raise from the annual rate of $12,000 to
$15,000 is a justified merit increase, We had agreed with
Dr, Botty to increase his salary to this rate beginning with
the hospital academic year as recognition of his having com-
pleted the examinations of the American Board of Anesthesiology
certification, and as inducement for him to remain in a neces-
sary position in the department,”

Jose H, Orozco,

"Appointment at $6,000 was with the expectation of a $1,500
supplement from Mexico City university, Supplement is not forth-
coming, therefore, we wish to increase his salary to the level
submitted in the budget for September 1, 1968."



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS DENTAL BRANCH AT HOUSTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPIANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

Dr, Olson presents the following statements in support of the recom-

mended budget amendments:

10,

11,

Julius D, Robertson,

"I am requesting a rate increase of one thousand dollars
for Dr, Julius D, Robertson, Regional Medical Program Planning
Coordinator for the Dental Branch,

"Dr. Robertson has proven to be extremely qualified and
has handled his duties of Program Planning Coordinator in a
most professional way,"

Plant Funds (Transfer from Unexpended Plant Funds Reserve),

"To provide necessary funds to construct partitions, extend
ducts for heating and air conditioning, connect electrical out-
lets, lay flooring, install ceilings and construct shelving for
the purpose of moving the Physical Plant shops so that space may

.be made available for teaching and research purposes,"

11,



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS M, D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL
AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON
AMENDMENTS TO 1967-68 BUDGET
ITEM EXPLANATION AND JUSTIFICATION

Dr, Clark presents the following statements in support of the recom-

mended budget amendments:

24,.

25,

Koshi Maruyama,

"Dr, Maruyama initially joined the staff of this institu-
tion on August 15, 1967, at his current title and rate of salary
support, Dr, Maruyama came to us highly recommended and the
progress he has made on his research projects has exceeded our
initial expectations, In November, 1967, we submitted an appli-
cation to the Leukemia Society of America, Inc, in which we
requested scholarship support for Dr, Maruyama's efforts, We
are most pleased to subsequently learn of action taken by the
Leukemia Society whereby they have agreed to provide salary sup-
port for Dr, Maruyama for a period of five years beginning
July 1, 1968, The terms of the scholarship provide during the
initial year for a salary level of $16,000 per annum, Dr,
Maruyama's achievements fully justify the salary increase herein

“recommended, "

Shigeru Shirakawa,

"Dr, Shirakawa initially joined this institution as a
Project Investigator on July 17, 1967, at his current salary
rate, He is working directly on research projects of the Cancer
Pharmacology Unit of the Department of Developmental Therapeu-
tics involving the comprehensive study of chemotherapy agents,
He has conducted himself well in these activities playing an
important role in the research activities of the department,

"On July 1, 1968, the stipend schedule for Residents and
Fellows of the institution was adjusted upward, Whereas a
Project Investigator can be related in terms of education and
years of experience to Fellows, it is appropriate that the
salary of Dr, Shirakawa be increased to maintain the relative
salary relationship heretofore established, If we are to
retain present Project Investigators involved directly in our
research projects, it is essential that this relationship be
maintained, It is for this reason and in recognition of nearly
one full year of effective service that this recommendation is
submitted,"

12,



Academic and Developmental Affairs
Committee



ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Date: July 26, 1968
Time: Following the meeting of the Executive Committee
Place: Ballroom, Mezzanine

Scharbauer Hotel, Midland, Texas

1. U.T. Austin: Request to Coordinating Board for ‘
Reinstatement of Bachelor of Fine Arts Degree 2

2. U. T. Austin: Exception to Regents' Rules and
Regulations, Part One, Chapter III, Section 31
(Retirement and Modified Service) for Mr.
Harold Smith ' 4

3. Galveston Medical Branch: Exception to Regents'
Rules and Regulations, Part One, Chapter Il
Section 31 (Retirement and Modified Service)
for Miss Elisabeth D. Runge S

4. Galveston Medical Branch: Exception to Regents'
Rules and Regulations, Part One, Chapter IlI,
Section 5 (Nepotism Rule) for Dr. Virginia
Blocker and Mr. Michael james McGanity; and
Section 31 (Retirement and Modified Service)
for Dr. Sidney R. Kaliski 7

A&D-1



1. U. T. AUSTIN: REQUEST TO COORDINATING BOARD FOR

REINSTATEMENT OF BACHELOR OF FINE ARTS DEGREE
WITH MAJOR IN ART HISTORY. --Below is a Xerox copy of

Chancellor Ransom's recommendation:

Chancellor Ransom concurs in the recommendation of President Hackerman
that approval be given to reinstate the degree of Bachelor of Fine Arts
with a major in art history. The degree was originally instituted to
provide a major in art history soon after the formation of the Department
of Art in 1938. In the 1947-48 academic year it was discontinued, being
replaced with the. Bachelor of Science degree in art history. Additional
background information is contazined in Miss Marian Davis' letter of

June 24, 1968 to President Hackerman, which follows this recommendation.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents approve the reinstatement

of this degree program and that the Administration be authorized to

seek the approval of the Coordinating Board, Texas College and University
System, : ‘

VT pamiis |
U. T, ALSTIN

ML JUN 4 1588
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN REFER TO , -

THE COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS HANDLE,........... READ & RETURN
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

Department of Art June 24, 1968

Ph: 512—-GR 1-3365

Dr, Norman Hackerman, President
The University of Texas at Austin
Main Building 102

Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Hackerman

I write this letter by way of explanation for the request to yry”
reinstitute the degree of Bachelor of Fine Arts with a i

major in art history. The degree was originally instituted \U,;
to provide a major in art history soon after the formation ‘(J
of the Department of Art in 1938, I do not know the exact / .u
year, It was the degree offered at the time I joined the )

staff in the fall of 1944, 1In the lQAQ-AZ academic year we
discontinued that degree program, replacing it with the
Bachelor of Science degree in art history.

The reason for the change was to provide a broad academic
base, parallel to what was required for the Bachelor of Arts
degree. Students majoring in art history and desiring to do
graduate work in that area needed such a base, and they still
do,

A&D-2



Dr. Norman Hackerman
June 24, 1968
Page Two

The situation has changed, however, with the changes in Plan I
in the College of Arts and Sciences. It will be possible for
students to be enrolled in that college and major in art, and
therefore in art history, and receive the Bachelor of Arts
degree. Although we continue to offer the Bachelor of Science
degree in art history, it may be desirable eventually to dis-
continue that degree because of its similarity to the B.A.
degree,

We wish to reinstitute the BFA degree in art history in order
to allow students who have ability and interest in studio art,
as well as art history, to have a combination of courses in
art, It will allow students beginning in studio art to change
their major% without loss of credits, just as they now move
from art history into the studio area should they decide to do
so, The BFA designation reflects the greater concentration
(42 hours as against 30) in art as compared to that required
for the B.S., or B,A, degrees in art history. We feel that

the degree at the same time is broadly based, requiring as

it does 60 hours outside of the department, and 48 hours
outside of the College of Fine Arts., The present B.S, in

Art History requires 74 hours outside of the department and

68 hours outside the College of Fine Arts and therefore was
not regarded as rightly to be designated a B.F.A. degree,

Because the Bachelor cf Fine Arts degree is being offered
in Studio Art and Art Education and because it was once
offered in Art History we had not considered that we were
instituting a new degree. We may be mistaken, however,
If there are further questions I will try to answer them
should Dean Doty not be available to speak to the matter,

Yours sincerely

;;%%224ﬁeﬁac Zﬁgggffé;;é%yf

(Miss) Marian B, Davis, Chairman

Course and Curriculum Committee
ss

A&D-3



2. U. T. AUSTIN: EXCEPTION TO REGENTS' RULES AND REGULA -
TIONS, PART ONE, CHAPTER III, SECTION 31 (RETIREMENT
AND MODIFIED SERVICE) FOR MR. HAROLD SMITH. --Below
is a Xerox copy of Chancellor Ransom's recommendation:

Chancellor Ranscm concurs in the recommendation of President Hackerman
and Dean E, W, Doty that an exception to the modified service rule

be made in the case of Mr. Harold Smith, Assistant Professor of Music,

for 1968-69 only. Dean Doty states that it would be impossible to find

" someone of his national and international eminence at the salary at

which he is willing to return to the University, namely $4,500, even

if it were possible to secure a string bass teacher at this time. The
nature of the teaching load is such that a half-time position is adequate.
Teachers of string bass are difficult to find, and Mr. Smith's physical
condition is such that he can carry out his duties. '

For the reasons above stated, approval by the Board of Regents is
recommended, -

A&D- 4



(o0

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH: EXCEPTION TO REGENTS'
RULES AND REGULLATIONS, PART ONE, CHAPTER I1I, SEC-
TION 31 (RETIREMENT AND MODIFIED SERVICE) FOR MISS
ELISABETH D, RUNGE. --Below is a Xerox copy of Chancellor
Ransom's recommendation:

Chancellor Ransom and Vice-Chancellor LeMaistre concur in the recommenda-
tion of President Blocker that Miss Elisabeth D. Runge, Consultant
Librarian, be allowed to continue employment with the Galveston Medical
Branch on a one-fifth time basis at a salary of $136.00 per month
effective September 1, 1968,

President Blocker's letter to Chancellor Ransom in support of this
recommendation follows:

O L EROR - TEAS ME C(CXC

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH /é
GALVESTON, TEXAS 77550 — ‘/

May 13, 1968

Dr. Harry H. Ransom

Chancellor

Main Building 101

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:

Miss Elisabeth D. Runge, Consultant Librarian, has elected to retire

from the Medical Branch on August 31, 1968. She has indicated, however,
that she wishes to continue to assist with the operation of the Medical
Branch Library on a relatively full time basis. Mr. Lee Jones, Librarian,
has recommended that Miss Runge be employed on a part time (one-fifth
time) basis at a salary of $136.00 per month effective September 1, 1968.
Employment at this level is permissable, under the Rules and Regulations
of the Board of Regents, without loss of retirement benefits.

Miss Runge served as Librarian at the Medical Branch from 1922 until

her retirement from that position in August 1965. For the past three
years she has served in the capacity of "Consultant'" with the title
Assistant Librarian. Her services have been particularly valuable in

the purchase of books on the History of Medicine and rare volumes in
medicine. Miss Runge spent a great deal of time during the past year

in cataloging Dr. Crawford's library and she is currently giving invaluable
assistance in the re-cataloging of our collection on History of Medicine
and our rare books, preparatory to the move into the new Moody Memorial
Library.

A&D-5



I concur in Mr. Jones'

recommendation and respectively recommend that

we be permitted to employ Miss Runge on a part time (one fifth time)

basis effective September 1,

1968, at a salary of $1632.00 per annum.

Sincerely,

e TS .\%?ag\)w, R

TGB : WGHkp

Return approved copies to:

Truman G. Blocker, Jr., M.D.

Mr. Warren G. Harding
Mr. V. E. Thompson
Mr. J. R. Jannasch

Truman G. Blocker, Jr., M.D.
President

L\/%,/“\ AT '1 4
) W '\/\./" . 4/‘-"
L -

e \/\/\Wv -

A&D-6



4, GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH: EXCEPTION TO REGENTS'
RULES AND REGULATIONS, PART ONE, CHAPTER lII, SEC-
TION 5 (NEPOTISM RULE) FOR DR. VIRGINIA BILOCKER AND
MR. MICHAEL JAMES MCGANITY; AND SECTION 31 (RETIRE-
MENT AND MODIFIED SERVICE) FOR DR. SIDNEY R. KALISKI. --
Below is a Xerox copy of Doctor Ransom's recommendation:

Chancellor Ransom and Vice-Chancellor LeMaistre concur in the
recommendation of President Blocker that special approval be granted
for appointment of three members of the Texas Nutrition Survey for

the period June 1 through September 30, 1968 only, under the direction
of Dr. William'I. McGanity, Chairman, Department of Obstetricsx

and Gynecology.

A waiver of nepotism is requested on behalf of Dr. Virginia Blocker,
wife of Dr. Truman G. Blocker, Jr.; and on behalf of Mr. Michael
Louis James McGanity, son of Dr. William J. McGanity. A waiver
with regard to age is requested on behalf of Dr. Sidney R. Kaliski,
who is 73 years of age.

Vice-President Harding's letter to Chancellor Ransom in support of
the above requests follows: '

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON, TEXAS 77550

June 26, 1968

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr, Ransom:

At the request of the U, S. Public Health Service, Dr, William J. McGanity,
Chairman, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, is directing the Texas
Nutrition Survey which will be made during the period June 1 through Septem-

ber 30, 1968. Due to the lateness of final funding for this program, Dr. McGanity
was faced with very serious problems in recruiting personnel with the necessary
qualifications to staff this program. In that regard, special approval is requested
for the appointment of three members of the team.

A waiver of nepotism on behalf of Dr, Virginia Blocker, Wife of Dr. Truman G.
Blocker, Jr., is requested in order that she may be employed as Field Team
Director of the Survey. Dr. Blocker is a well qualified physician who actually
ran the Nutrition Clinic at the Medical Branch for several years as a member

of the Department of Internal Medicine. She has also worked in earlier nutrition
surveys carried out by Dr. McGanity in the Montana Indian Reservation and in
Uruguay.

A&D-7



Dr. Ransom Page 2 June 26, 1968

A waiver of nepotism is also requested for Mr. Michael Louis James McGanity,
son of Dr, William J. McGanity, in order that he may serve a Team Flow
Director for the Survey. During the past three years Mr. McGanity has worked
part time with Mr. Edwin Bridgforth, Associate Professor of Preventive Medi~
cine and Community Health on the biostatistical aspects of the several surveys
which have been conducted in Central America. Last Summer, Mr. McGanity
worked in the survey team in Guatemala where he was involved in the same

type of position which he will fill in the Texas Survey. Mr. McGanity is bilingual,
English-Spanish, which is an absolute requirement for this position.

A waiver of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents in reference to

age is requested in order that Dr. Sidney R. Kaliski (age 73) may be employed

as Medical Clinician in the Texas Nutrition Survey. In spite of his advanced years,
Dr. Kaliski appears and reacts psychologically as an individual in his early sixties.

He is a highly confident, fully trained, board certified Pediatrician. He is bilingual
and has worked, throughout his professional career, with the segment of our
population which will be most involved in this Survey. Dr. Kaliski currently holds
an appointment as Clinical Professor of Pediatrics at The University of Texas
Medical School in San Antonio.

The three individuals for whom special approval is requested hold key positions

in the Texas Nutrition Survey. With ample time, other gqualified personnel could
probably have been recruited but the logistics of organization for a program with
this scope made it imperative that those people who were available and qualified

be employed. All positions are temporary and approval is requested specifically
for their participation in this program.

Sincerely,

; . —
Y\@L z.('// ﬂ /\7/'/07,{,;«5(/ 3

Warren G. Harding
Vice~President for Administration

WGHjb

cc: Dr. Truman G. Blocker, Jr.
Mr. V. E. Thompson

A&D- 8



ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Supplementary Agenda

Date: July 26, 1968
Time: Following the meeting of the Executive Committee
Place: Ballroom, Mezzanine

Scharbauer Hotel, Midland, Texas

Page
A&D
5. U.T. Austin: Rates for University Residence Halls
and Apartments, September 1, 1969 10

A&D-9




5. U. T. Austin:  Rates for University Residence Halls and Apart-
ments, September 1, 1969. --Below is a Xerox copy of a
recommendation from Chancellor Ransom with respect to the rate
increases in University residence halls and apartments at The
University of Texas at Austin to be effective September 1, 1969.
The last increase in rates at the residence halls became effective
September 1, 1967, in which minute order guest rates, convention
rates, and short term rates were specifically set out.

Operating costs in all units of the Division of Housing and Food Service have
greatly increased in the last several years. Salary and Wage costs have in-
creased almost 50% in the last three years and raw food costs have climbed
steadily.

The projected budget for 1968-69 for the Division of Housing and Food Service
estimates a small operating deficit, which would be funded from Housing and
Food Service reserves,

In order to meet continued rising labor and food costs, Mr, McConnell, Director

of Housing and Food Service, recommends the following schedule of charges to be
effective September 1, 1969, These recommendations are concurred in by Vice-
President Colvin, President Hackerman, Vice-Chancellor Walker and Chancellor Ransom.

RESIDENCE HALLS RATES
A. Long Session - Fall and Spring Semester Rates Per Person

éresent Rate Recommended for 1969-70
Total Total Total Total
Seme- Long Seme- Long

Room Board ster Session Room Board ster Session

Women's Residence Halls
Andrews, Carothers

and Littlefield $120 $238 $358 $716 $132 $262 $394 § 788
Blanton and

Kinsolving-South - 180 238 418 836 198 262 460 920
Kinsolving-North 190 238 428 856 209 262 471 942

,

Men's Residence Halls
Brackenridge, Roberts
and Prather 120 120 240 132 132 264

Moore-Hill and Simkins 180 180 360 198 198 396
San Jacinto (1968-69 recommended as last year of operation)

New Dormitory (As projected in the Bond Resolution)
Room w/Community Bath 242 238 480 960 254 250 504 1,008

+ Room w/Connecting Bath 252 238 490 980 265 250 515 1,030

NOTE: The rate for a single room or a double rented as a single is computed
at 1% times the double rate.

Rates for summer conferences, Orientation, Rush Week, etc., will be
increased accordingly if the above rates are approved.

A&D- 10



II.

RESIDENCE HALLS RATES (Continued)
B. Summer Session Rates

Present 6 Weeks Term
Double
Room Board Total

Kinsolving-South

and Blanton $60 $86° $146
Moore-Hill
and Simkins $60 $ 60

Recommended 6 Weeks Term

Double
Room Board Total

$66 $94 $160

$66 -~ § 66

NOTE: For Kinsolving-South, Blanton, Moore-Hill and Simkins, the rate
for a single room or a double rented as a single is set at $92
per 6 weeks termy, slightly under the "1% times the double room

rate" formula used in the Long Session.

This reduction is in an

effort to meet the competition of private enterprise which always
reduces rates in the summer in order to attract more students.

UNIVERSITY APARTMENTS RATES

Present

Monthly Rate

Brackenridge-Deep Eddy

2-bedroom duplex $28.75
1-bedroom apartment 25.75
2-bedroom apaftment ‘ 30.75
3-bedroom épartment 35.75
4-bedroom apartment 40.75

Trailer Park

Lot $12.75

Colorado Apartments

Furnished
1 bedroom $68.75
2 bedroom . 78.75
Unfurnished
1 bedroom $60.75

2 bedroom 68.75

A&D-11

Recommended
Monthly Rate
1969-70

$33.00
30.00
35.00
40.00

45.00

$15.00

$75.00

85.00

$65.00

75.00



ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Emergency Items

Chancellor's Docket No. 25 Below

U. T. System: Chancellor's Docket No. 25. --Chancellor's Docket
No. 25 was approved without exception by mail ballot on July 22.




Buildings & Grounds Committee



BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Date: July 26, 1968

Time: Following the meeting of the Academic and Developmental Affairs

Committee
Place: Ballroom, Mezzanine
Scharbauer Hotel, Midland, Texas

U, T. AUSTIN

1. Appointment of Special Committee to Award Contract for
Physics-Mathematics~Astronomy Building and Appropriation Therefor

2. Authorization to Abandon Faculty Center Project

3. Approval of Final Plans and Specifications for Humanities
Research Center

4. Approval of Specifications for Furniture and Furnishings
for North Campus Classroom and Office Building

5. Approval of Plans and Specifications for Modification

and Extension of Steam and Chilled Water Distribution and
Appointment of Special Committee to Award Contract

6. Approval of Plans and Specifications for Extension of

Electrical Distribution, Phase I and Apvpointment of S ial
Committee to Award Contract ppol n pecta

7. Appropriation for Additional Bookstacks for Collections
Deposit Library

U, T. ARLINGTON

8. Appropriation for Acquisition of Ousley Junior High
School Property (Cooper Center)

U, T. EL PAS0

9. Authorization to Landscape in and around Library Building
and Appropriation Therefor

10. Award of Contract for Remodeling of Existing Buildings
(Biology Building, Old Main Building, Geology Building, Education
Building, and Kelly Hall) and Additional Appropriation Therefor

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH

11, Authorization to Set Up Contingency Allowance for
Clinical Sciences Building

12, Ratification of Award of Contract to C. Wallace Plumbing
Company for Extension of Mechanical Utilities for Gail Borden,
Keiller, and Future Buildings (Rerouting of Chilled Water Lines
to Keiller Building)

13. Rental of Space in St. Mary's Nursing School Building
for School of Allied Health Sciences

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

14, Appropriation of Architect's Fees for Central Animal
Facilities

15. Appropriation of Architect's Fees for Remodeling and
Addition to Cary Building

16. Approval of Revised Preliminary Plans for McDermott
Basic Sciences Research Building

G,5.B.S, -~ DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION

17. Rental of Space in Jesse H. Jones Library Building

B&G -1

Page
B&G




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF
FACILITIES PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE
REGENTS ' BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

July 9, 1968

1, U, T. AUSTIN - APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE TO AWARD CONTRACT
FOR PHYSICS-~MATHEMATICS ~ASTRONOMY BUILDING AND APPROPRIATION THERLEFOR,--
Tn accordance with authorization given by the Board at the meeting held
December 17, 1966, bids have been called for on the Physics-Mathematics=
Astronomy Building at The University of Texas at Austin. These bids are
to be received on August 20, 1968, and in order to award this contract as
soon as possible, it is recommended that a Committee consisting of Vice-
President Colvin, President Hackerman, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-Chancellor
Walker, and Chairman Erwin be appointed to award a contract for this building
after receipt of bids. It is further recommended that an appropriation of
$8,242,621.00 be made to this project from the various sources as allocated
by the Board at the meeting held April 19, 1968.

2., U, T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION TO ABANDON FACULTY CENTER PROJECT.-~
At the Regents' Meeting held January 26, 1968, an appropriation of
$750,000.00 was made from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds for the
purpose of constructing a Faculty Center within the Dormitory-Academic
Complex., Upon receiving quotations for this work from Warrior Construc-
tors, the Contractor for the Dormitory=-Academic Complex, it was found that
the cost of the project would be far in excess of the appropriation, and,
therefore, it is recommended by President Hackerman, which recommendation
is concurred in by Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and
Chancellor Ransom, that this project be abandoned.

3. U, T, AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF . :NAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
HUMANITIES RESEARCH CENTER,-~In accourilance with authorization given by
the Board at the meeting held September 13, 1967, working drawings and
specifications for the Humanit_es Research Center at The University of
Texas at Austin have been prepared by Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, Greeven,
and Crume, Associate Architects for the project, and have been approved
by President Hackerman, Mr. Lester E.Palmer, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and
Chancellor Ransom. It is recommended that these final plans and specifi-
cations be approved by the Board, but no advertisement for bids can be
made at this time because the federal granting agency has advised that
such advertisement without the agency's prior approval may jeopardize
the grant of $2, 400,000 which has been applied for.

4, U, T, AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF SPECIFICATIONS FOR FURNITURE AND FUR-~
NISHINGS FOR NORTH CAMPUS CLASSROOM AND OFFICE BUILDING.--Specifications
for Furniture and Furnishings for the North Campus Classrocom and Office
Building at The University of Texas at Austin have been prepared by the
Office of Facilities Planning and Construction. It is recommended by
President Hackerman, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and
Chancellor Ransom that these specifications be approved by the Board
and that avthorization be given to the Director of the Office of Facilities
Planning and Construction to advertise for bids to be presented to the
Board or the Executive Committee for consideration at a later date. The
estimated cost of the furniture and furnishings covered by these specifi~
cations is within the amount of $127,000,00 allotted for this purpose.

B&G - 2



5. U. T. AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MODIFICA-
TION AND EXTENSION OF STEAM AND CHILLED WATER DISTRIBUTION AND APPOINTMENT
OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE TO AWARD CONTRACT.--At the Regents' Meeting held
December 17, 1966, authorization was given for the firm of Brown and Root,
Inc., to prepare plans and specifications for the various phases of Utili-
ties Expansion at The University of Texas at Austin. Plans and specifi-
cations for Modification and Extension of Steam and Chilled Water Distribu-
tion at The University of Texas at Austin have been prepared by Brown and
Root, Inc., and approved by President Hackerman, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-
Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom, and it is recommended that they
be approved by the Board, with authorization to the Director of the Office
of Facilities Planning and Construction to advertise for bids on this
project. It is further recommended that a Special Committee be appointed,
consisting of Vice-President Colvin, President Hackerman, Mr. Lester E.
Palmer, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chairman Erwin, to award a contract
for this project after receipt of bids, funds for this purpose to be pro-
vided from Utility Plant Fee Bond System revenue bonds and Building Use
Fee Bonds, issuance of which is recommended in the agenda of the Land and
Investment Committee at this meeting. The estimated cost of this project
is $1,904,000.00.

6. U. T. AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR EXTENSION
OF ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION, PHASE I, AND APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE
TO AWARD CONTRACT.--At the Regents' Meeting held December 17, 1966, authori-
zation was given for the firm of Brown and Root, Inc., to prepare plans
and specifications for the various phases of Utilities Expansion at The
University of Texas at Austin. Plans and specifications for Extension of
Electrical Distribution, Phase I, at The University of Texas at Austin have
been prepared by Brown and Root, Inc., and approved by President Hackerman,
Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom, and
it is recommended that they be approved by the Board, with authorization to
the Director of the Office of Facilities Planning and Construction to
advertise for bids on this project. It is further recommended that a Special
Committee be appointed, consisting of Vice-President Colvin, President
Hackerman, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chairman Erwin,
to award a contract for this project after receipt of bids, funds for this
purpose to be provided from Utility Plant Fee Bond System revenue bonds and
Building Use Fee Bonds, issuance of which is recommended in the agenda of
the Land and Investment Committee at this meeting. The estimated cost of
this project is $667,000.00,

7. U. T. AUSTIN - APPROPRIATION FOR ADDITIONAL BOOKSTACKS FOR
COLLECTIONS DEPOSIT LIBRARY.--At the time the Collections Deposit Library
at The University of Texas at Austin was constructed, only about 50% of
the building was equipped with bookstacks. Because of the number of
volumes of books which still need to be stored, it is considered necessary
at this time to install additional bookstacks in this building. It is,
therefore, recommended by President Hackerman, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-
Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that an appropriation of $65,000.00
be made from the Unappropriated Balance of the Available University Fund
to cover the purchase and installation of additional bookstacks to coﬁplete
the bookstack areas in the Collections Deposit Library at U. T. Austin,
with authorization to the Director of the Office of Facilities Planning
and Construction to prepare specifications, call for bids, and award a
contract or issue a purchase order for these bookstacks.

B&G-3



8. U. T. ARLINGTON - APPROPRIATION FOR ACQUISITION OF OUSLEY JUNIOR
HIGH SCHOOL PROPERTY (COOPER CENTER).--Authorization has been given by the
Board for acquisition of the Ousley Junior High School property (Cooper.
Center) from the Arlington Public School System, and the sch?ol system is
now ready to consummate the sale. It is recommended by President Woolf,
Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice~Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that
an appropriation of $685,293.00 be made for this project, which is the
amount previously allocated by the Board for this purpose. Funds are to
come from a Federal Grant and ad valorem tax bonds.

9. U. T. EL PASO - AUTHORIZATION TO LANDSCAPE IN AND AROUND LIBRARY
BUILDING AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.--With the completion of the Addition
to the Library Building at The University of Texas at El Paso, the need
for more landscaping in and around the entire building than was provided
for in the contract for the Library Addition has become very apparent.
The Associate Architects for this project, Carroll, Daeuble, DuSang and
Rand, in collaboration with a landscape firm in El Paso, have proceeded
with the preparation of plans which they feel are necessary to landscape
the area adequately. These plans have been reviewed and approved by
President Ray, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor
Ransom, and it is recommended that they be approved by the Board, with
authorization to the Director of the Office of Facilities Planning and
Construction to call for bids and award a contract for this work,

It is further recommended that an appropriation of $7,500.00 be made
from the Allotment Account for the Addition to the Library Building to
cover the estimated cost of this landscaping.

10, U. T. EL PASO - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR REMODELING OF EXISTING
BUILDINGS (BIOLOGY BUILDING, OLD MAIN BUILDING, GEOLOGY BUILDING, EDUCA-
TION BUILDING, AND KELLY HALL) AND ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION THEREFOR,~-
In accordance with authorization given by the Board at the meeting held
April 19, 1968, bids were called for and were received, opened, and
tabulated on May 28, 1968, for Remodeling of Existing Buildings (Biology
Building, 0ld Main Building, Geology Building, Education Building, and
Kelly Hall) at The University of Texas at El Paso, as shown on the
attached tabulation sheet,

An appropriation for this remodeling in the amount of $374,700,00
was made by the 60th Legislature, Regular Session; this appropriation was
primarily for the air conditioning, replacement of electrical wiring, re-
placement of plumbing, and some additional lighting. After a review of
the condition of these buildings in detail by the Office of Facilities
Planning and Construction and the administration at El Paso, it was deter-
mined that in order to perform all of the work necessary to place them
in first class condition, an additional appropriation would be required,
and a request was made for these additional funds at the Special Called
Session of the 60th Legislature, but was not approved by the Legislature.
It is felt, however, by all concerned that the total work as representcd
by the base bid and all the alternates called for should be completed, and
it is, therefore, recommended by President Ray, Mr. Lester E. Palmer,
Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that a contract award be
made to the low bidder, Guldemann Construction and Engineering, Inc., El
Paso, Texas, as follows:

Base Bid $508,400,00

Add Alternates:
No, 1 163,300.00
No, 2 134,300.00
No, 3 83,000,00
No. 4 23,700.00
No. 5 15,900.00
No. 6 43,000.00
No. 7 24,450,00
No. 8 2,560,00

Total Recommended
Contract Award $998,610,00



In order to cover this recommended contract award, Engineer's Fees
thereon, and miscellaneous expenses, it is recomnended that an ?dditional
appropriation of $725,000.00 be made to this project from Building Use Fee
Bonds, the issuance of which is recommended on the agenda of the Land and
Investment Cormittee at this meeting. It is further recommended that
approval be given to setting up a Contingency Allowance of $20,000.00,
with authorization to the Director of the Office of Facilities Planning
and Construction to issue additive change orders to the contract within
this amount.

11. GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - AUTHORIZATION TO SET UP CONTINGENCY
ALLOWANCE FOR CLINICAL SCIENCES BUILDING.-~At the Regents' Meeting held
May 31, 1968, a contract was awarded for the construction of the Clinical
Sciences Building at The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston.
This contract does not include a contingency allowance, because the regu-
lations governing grants from Hill-Burton funds do not permit the inclu-
sion of a Contingency Allowance in the contract. In order to be able to
cover change orders which might be needed during the construction of this
building, it is recommended by President Blocker, Mr. Lester E. Palmer,
Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that a Contingency Allowance
of $71,596.00 be set up out of the Allotment Account for the project, with
authorization to the Director of the Office of Facilities Planning and
Construction to issue additive change orders to the contract for the con-
struction of the Clinical Sciences Building at the Galveston Medical
Branch within the amount of this Contingency Allowance.

12, GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH ~ RATIFICATION OF AWARD OF CONTRACT
TO C, WALLACE PLUMBING COMPANY FOR EXTENSION OF MECHANICAL UTILITIES FOR
GAIL BORDEN, KEILLER, AND FUTURE BUIIDINGS (REROUTING OF CHILLED WATER
LINES TO KEILLER BUILDING).-~In accordance with authorization of the
Board of Regents given at the meeting held April 19, 1968, bids for
Extension of Mechanical Utilities for Gail Borden, Keiller, and Future
Buildings (Rerouting of Chilled Water Lines to Keiller Building) at The
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston were received and were
opened and tabulated on June 6, 1968, as shown below: :

Bidder Base Bid Alt, No, 1 Completion Time
Natkin and Company $57,599.00 $3,939.00 180 cal, days
C. Wallace Plumbing Co.  $55,500.00 $4,200.00 212 cal, days

Wood-Leppard Air Con-
ditioning Co. $71,600.00 $6,000.00 210 cal. days

All bidders are located in Houston, Texas, and each submitted with his bid
a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of the greatest amount bid.

The Special Committee appointed at the Board meeting held April 19,
1968, has made a contract award to the low bidder, C. Wallace Plumbing
Company, Houston, Texas, as follows:

Base Bid $55.500.00
Add Alternate No, 1 (Extend

Chill Water Supply and return

toc Gail Borden Building) _4%4,200.00

$59,700.00

This contract award was within the $75,000.00 appropriated for this
project, and it is recommended that the Beard ratify the action of the
Special Committee in awarding the contract as set out above.

B&G~5



13. GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - RENTAL OF SPACE IN ST. MARY'S NURSING
SCHOOL BUILDING FOR SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES.--The following
letter has been received from Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President of The
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston:

"At the April 8, 1968 meeting, the Coordinating Board - Texas
College and University System approved the establishment of a
School of Allied Health Sciences at The University of Texas
Medical Branch with authorization to offer baccalaurcate degree
programs in Medical Record Administration, Medical Technology,
Occupational Therapy and Physical Therapy, and a certificate
program in Radiologic Technology. In order that the school
might be established in September 1968, we have submitted a
special request to the Legislature for a total of $169,868.00
for the fiscal yedr ending August 31, 1969.

"In discussing the proposed budget submission with Vice-Chancellors
Walker and LeMaistre, it was agreed that a marked increase in en-
rollment would be necessary to justify the special budget request
and the estimate was therefore increased from 65 to 105 students.
That number of students simply could not be accommodated in space
now available at the Medical Branch and the budget request there-
fore included a figure of $30,000,00 for rental of space at the
St. Mary's School of Nursing Building. The second floor of that
building contains classrooms, offices, and laboratories formerly
used for the School of Nursing and is readily adaptable for use
by the School of Allied Health Sciences. The hospital officials
have agreed to rent the entire floor, 10,638 square feet, at 22¢
per square foot per month,

"It is therefore recommended that we be permitted to lease the
10,638 square feet of space at 22¢ per square foot per month in
the Nursing School Building owned and operated by St. Mary's
Hospital, for a period of one (1) year with option for additional
years subject to availability of funds. It is further recommended
that the funds for this rental charge be paid from the Medical
Branch General Revenue Appropriation for the fiscal year ending
August 31, 1969.”

Executive Vice-Chancellor LeMaistre, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chan-
cellor Ransom concur in this request. If the request is approved, it is
recommended that Vice-Chancellor Walker be authorized to execute the lease
agreement with the St. Mary's Hospital, Galveston, Texas, for 10,638
square feet of space in the Nursing School Building at the rate of 22¢ per
square foot per month, said lease to be for a period of either one year
with option for additional years subject to availability of funds, or
for a period up to 3 years subject to a 30 day cancellation clause, and
payable from Medical Branch General Revenue Appropriations for the fiscal
year ended August 31, 1969,

14, DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - APPROPRIATION OF ARCHITECT'S FEES FOR
CENTRAL ANIMAL FACILITIES.--At the Regents' Meeting held April 19, 1968,

approval was given by the Board for the appointment of Gecrge L. Dahl, Inc.,

as Project Architect for the construction of Central Animal Facilities at
The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas. 1In order
to cover miscellaneous expenses and Architect's Fees through the working
drawing stage on this project, it is recommended by Dean Sprague, Mr,
Lester E. Palmer, Vice~Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that an

appropriation of $85,000.00 be made to this project from Permanent Uni-
versity Fund Bond proceeds,

Dean Sprague has requested an increase in the allocation of funds for
the Central Animal Facilities based on the present requirements for animal
care within the facilities. Based on this request, it is recommended
that the estimated cost of the Central Animal Facilities approved by the
Board April 19, 1968 in the Master Plan at $1,400,000.00 be increased to
$2,000,000.00,and that the Project Architect be authorized to prepare
plans and specifications on the basis of the increased cost.

B&G -6



15. DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - APPROPRIATION OF ARCHITECT'S FEES FOR
REMODELING AND ADDITION TO CARY BUILDING.--At the Regents' M?eting held
April 19, 1968, approval was given by the Board for the app01ntménF of
Harrell and Hamilton as Project Architect for Remodeling and Addition
to the Cary Building. In order to cover miscellaneous expenses and '
Architect's Fees through the working drawing stage on this project, it
is recommended by Dean Sprague, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-Chancellor
Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that an appropriation of $20,000.00 be
made to this project from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds.

~J 16. DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - APPROVAL OF REVISED PRELIMINARY PLANS
FOR McDERMOTT BASIC SCIENCES RESEARCH BUILDING.--At the Regents' Meeting
held October 1, 1966, the preliminary plans for the McDermott Basic
Sciences Research Building at The University of Texas Southwestern
Medical School at Dallas were approved by the Board, but because of
changes which had to be made in the plans due to objections raised by
the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare in connection with the
application for Federal Funds, they have been revised., These revised
preliminary plans and outline specifications for a building estimated
to cost $4,864,000.00 have been approved by Dean Sprague, Mr, Lester E.
Palmer, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom, and it is recom=-
mended that they be approved by the Board, with authorization to the
Associate Architect, George L. Dahl, Inc., to proceed with the prepara-
tion of working drawings and specifications based on the revised pre-
liminary plans.

-+ 17. G.S8,B.S. - DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION - RENTAL OF SPACE
IN JESSE H, JONES LIBRARY BUILDING.--The following letter has been re-
ceived from Dr. H. Grant Taylor, Dean of the Division of Continuing
Education, The University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences
at Houston.

"The Division of Continuing Education of the Graduate School
of Biomedical Sciences is presently leasing 1,061 square feet
of office space in the Jesse H. Jones Library Building in the
Texas Medical Center. This lease provides cpace for both the
Division of Continuing Education and the Dental Branch for
the Regional Medical Program activities of both units. The
present lease expires August 31, 1968,

"It is requested that authorization be granted for the exten-
sion of the lease agreement with the Houston Academy of
Medicine for 1,061 square feet of office space in the Jesse
H. Jones Library Building for the period September 1, 1968
to August 31, 1969. The rental rate for this space is 36¢
per square foot per month, a total of $381,96 per month

for this area. The source of funds for payment of rent

for this space is from Regional Medical Program grant funds
to the Division of Continuing Education and the Dental
Branch., Upon approval of the extension of this lease,

tlie necessary le ase documents will be executed with the
Houston Academy of Medicine and will be submitted to the
Central Administrative Offices for final approval and
signature."

Dean Olson joins in the above request, and Executive Vice-Chancellor
LeMaistre concurs., Vice-Chancellor Walker and Chancellor Ransom recommend
approval of the request, and further recommend that Vice-Chancellor Walker
be authorized to execute the lease agreement with the Houston Academy of
Medicine for 1001 square feet of office space in the Jesse H. Jones Library
Building for the period September 1, 1968 to August 31, 1969 at a rate of
$381.96 per month., The source of funds for payment of this rent will be
Regional Medical Program grant funds of the Division of Continuing Educa-
tion and the Houston Dental Branch,

B&G -7



g8 -9%¢4d

REMODELING OF EXISTING BUILDINGS (BIOLOGY BUILDING, OLD MAIN BUILDING,

GEOLOGY BUILDING, EDUCATION BUILDING, AND KELLY HALL)
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO

Bids Received at the Office of the Director of Facilities Planning and Construction,
The University of Texas System, ‘Austin, Texas, at 2:00 P. M., May 28, 1968

Bidder
Brown-0lds Corporation
Guido and Guido, Inc.

Guldemann Construction and
Engineering, Inc.

R. D. Lowman General
Contractor, Inc.

Ponsford Brothers

Prati and Prati General
Contractors, Inc.

Ray Ward and Son

Base Bid
$557,000

563,400

508,400

538,700

538,000

607,400

559,000

Add Alternates

Alternate

No. 1
$150,000

160,700
163,300

163,900

174,000

175,800

170,000

All bidders are located in El1 Paso, Texas

Each bidder submitted with his bid a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of the greatest amount bid

Alternate

No. 2
$140,000

108,111

134,300

136,700

144,600

138,000

113,000

Alternate

No. 3
$93,000

84,600

83,000

85,400

84,400

99,900

83,000

Alternate

No. &4
$24,700

19,900

23,700

22,000

20,600

32,000

22,500

Alternate

No. 5
$16,600

14,480

15,900

15,620

16,000

16,000

15,800

Alternate

No. 6

$45,000

43,053

43,000

41,360

40,000

37,000

37,800

Alternate

No. 7
$25,500

27,332

24,450

24,200

27,200

24,000

26,000

Alternate
No. 8

$2,700

1,182

2,560

2,900

2,200

3,300

2,500



SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

Date: July 26, 1968

Time: Following the meeting of the Academic and Developmental Affairs

Committee

Place: Ballroom, Mezzanine
Scharbauer Hotel, Midland, Texas

U. T. SYSTEM

18. Approval of Preliminary Plans for Remodeling of Chan-
cellor's Residence (Bauer House) and Appropriation
Therefor

U. T. AUSTIN
19. Authorization to Construct Tennis Courts

20, Additional Appropriations for Land Acquisitions - U. T.
North and U. T. Urban Renewal East

21. Award of Contracts for Parking Lots and Appropriations
Therefor

22, Adoption of Resolution Concerning Redevelopment of
Property in Brackenridge Urban Renewal Project

23, Approval of Sanitary Sewer Easement to City of Austin

24, Authorization to File Application for Federal Funds for
Office and Classroom Building to be Constructed in
Connection with Expansion of Memorial Stadium

25. Authorization to Construct a Water Resources Research
Facility at Balcones Research Center

U. T. ARLINGTON
26.

Appointment of J. Herschel Fisher and Pat Y., Spillman
as Project Architects for Remodeling of Ruby Ray Swift
Elementary School

U, T. EL PASO

27. Authorization to Construct Parking Lots

28. Appropriation for Rebuilding of the Electrical Distribu-~
tion System, Phase 1

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH

29. Authorization for Remodeling for Intensive Care Units

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

30. Rental of Space from 2600 Stemmons Freeway Company for
the Division of Ophthalmology

B&G-9

Page
B&G

11

11

11

12

12
13

13

13

14

14

14

15



U. T. System

31, Policies in Regard to '"Reserve to Cover Possible Losses
under $100,000.00 Deductible Clause of Blanket System-
Wide Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance Policy" Account,
and Authorization to include Additional Buildings under

Blanket System-Wide Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance 16

32, Authorization to Call for Proposals on Blanket System-
Wide Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance Policy 17

B& G-10



*\\*A 18. U. T. SYSTEM - APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLANS FOR REMODELING OF
CHANCELLOR'S RESIDENCE (BAUER HOUSE) AND APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.--At the
Regents' Meeting held April 19, 1968, the firm of Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse,
Greeven and Crume was named as Architect for the Remodeling and Additions
to the Chancellor's Residence (Bauer House), with authorization to prepare
plans and specifications. The preliminary plans and outline specifications
have now been completed by the firm and approved by Mr. Lester E. Palmer and
Vice-Chancellor Walker, and it is recommended that they be approved by the
Board, with authorization to the Architects to prepare working drawings and
specifications to be presented to the Board for approval at a later meeting.
It is further recommended that an appropriation of $120,000.00 be made from
Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds for this Remodeling, subject to
the necessary approvals as required by the Appropriation Bill, as enacted
by the Regular Session of the 60th Legislature.

\\\\\‘3 19, U, T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT TENNIS COURTS.--Since a
number of tennis courts on the Campus of The University of Texas at Austin
will be lost with the construction of new buildings, it is considered desirable
to construct approximately 40 new tennis courts at U. T. Austin. It is,
therefore, recommended by President Hackerman, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-
Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that authorization be given to the
Office of Facilities Planning and Construction to prepare plans and specifica-
tions for these courts. It is contemplated that 25 of the courts can be con-
structed on the northwest corner of the Brackenridge Urban Renewal Project,
and alternate sites within this area will be presented to the Board for review
and approval at this meeting. It is estimated that the cost will be approxi-
mately $12,000.00 per court, and it is further recommended that after approval
of the particular site for the 25 courts, the Director of the Office of
Facilities Planning and Construction be authorized to advertise for bids for
these courts to be presented to the Board for consideration at a later meeting.

It is contemplated that recommendations for a site for the other 15 courts
will be presented to the Board for approval at a later meeting.

W
\\\\5 20. U. T. AUSTIN - ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR LAND ACQUISITION - U. T.
NORTH AND U. T. URBAN RENEWAL EAST.--In accordance with authorization given
by the Board at the meetings held. September 13, 1967, and December 7, 1967,
appraisals have been obtained on the purchase of property in the City of Austin
covering the area between Guadalupe Street and Speedway and 25th and 27th
Streets (U. T. North) and the area between Manor Road, Red River Street,
Wahrenberger Street, and Swisher Street (U. T. Urban Renewal East) in the
amounts of $4,600,000.00 and $3,000,000.00 respectively. An appropriation in
the amount of $2,000,000.00 has been made for acquisition of U. T. North and
in the amount of $1,000,000.00 for the acquisition of U. T. Urban Renewal
East. 1In order that negotiations can proceed for the acquisition of these
properties, it is recommended by Vice-President Colvin, President Hackerman,
Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice~Chancellor Walker, and CHancellor Ransom that
appropriations be made as follows:

From:
Account No, 63-7301-0000 - Available Fund Balance $ 400,000.00
Account No. 63-1005-0000 - Expansion of Power Generation,
Central Water Chilling, and Utilities Distribution

System 800,000.00
Account No. 85-9094-6099 - Acquisition of Property -
Brackenridge Urban Renewal - Allotment Account 1,000,000.00

$2,200,000.00

To:
Account No. 85-9001-1000 - U. T. Austin Land Acquisi-
tion - Program Authorlzed EZNthe 60th Legislature,

1967 T T Qe $1,700,000.00

Account No. 85-9001-2000 - Land Acc ULSlt}on - University
East Urban Renewal — /-7 | 'f“ (e 500,000.00
// $2,200,000.00

The balance of the funds needed for the land acquisition which has been
authorized will be recommended for appropriation from income to be received
during the next fiscal year.

B&G - 11



g,

U. T. AUSTIN - AEARD OF CONTRACTS FOR PARKING LOTS AND APPRO-~

PRIATIONS THEREFOR,--Plans and specifications for parking lots located

at Guadalupe and West 26th Street and Wichita and 20th Street were pre-
pared by the Physical Plant Staff. Bids were called for and were received,
opened, and tabulated on June 18, 1968, as shown below:

Lot at ‘ Lot at
Guadalupe Wichita
Bidder and West 26th and 20th
Austin Paving Company $ 17,746.00 $ 9,836.00
Udo Haufler 18,972.00 10,890.00
Midway Contracting Company 22,200,12 12,066.12
J. C. Evané Construction Company 23,000.00 13,000.00

Austin Paving Company was the low bidder on each project, and it is
recommended by Vice-President Colvin, President Hackerman, Mr. Palmer,
Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that contracts for $17,746
and $9,836 be awarded to Austin Paving Company, and that Mr, Colvin be
authorized to sign the contracts. It is further recommended that $25,000
be appropriated from U. T. Austin Unappropriated Balance to Account
No. 36-0206-0099 - Construction of Parking Lots,

22,

U, T, AUSTIN =~ ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION CONCERNING REDEVELOPMENT

OF PROPERTY IN BRACKENRIDGE URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT,--It is recommended by
President Hackerman, Mr. Lester E., Palmer, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and
Chancellor Ransom that a resolution in connection with the Brackenridge
Urban Renewal Project, The University of Texas at Austin, which has been
requested by the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Austin and as set
out below, be adopted by the Board: :

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SYSTEM CONCERNING REDEVELOPMENT OF PROPERTY TO BE PURCHASED
FROM THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN FOR THE
EXPANSION OF THE AUSTIN CAMPUS

WHEREAS, on June 3, 1968, The University of Texas entered

into a Co-operation Agreement with the Urban Renewal Agency of
the City of Austin for the purchase of certain property more
particularly described therein, situated in the City of Austin,
Travis County, Texas, and lying within the boundaries of the
Brackenridge Urban Renewal Project, Tex. R-94; and,

WHEREAS, following a review of said Co-operation Agree-

ment, by the Regional Office of the Department of Housing and
Urban Development, said Regional Office has required that The

University of Texas agree to commence redevelopment activities

on said tracts before the expiration of the Brackenridge Urban

Renewal Project; NOW, THEREFORE: BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM:

1. Redevelopment activity on the property to be pur-
chased from the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Austin
situated in the Brackenridge Urban Renewal Project Area
No. Tex. R-94, will be commenced before the expiration of the
Brackenridge Urban Renewal Project.

2. Such redevelopment activities will be in accordance
with the Brackenridge Urban Renewal Plan,

3. The Director of Facilities Planning and Construction
is hereby directed to place, or cause to be placed, a certified
copy of this resolution with the original Co-~operation Agree-
ment executed by The University of Texas and the Urban Renewal
Agency of the City of Austin dated June 3, 1968, and to deliver,
or cause to be delivered, a certified copy of this resolution
to the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Austin for inclusion
with its original executed agreement,

B& G- 12



23, U. T. AUSTIN ~ APPROVAL OF SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT TO CITY OF
AUSTIN.=-=A request has been made by the City of Austin for a sanitary
sewer easement ten feet in width and approximately sixty-three feet in
length, across certain land in the Brackenridge Tract as more fully
described by field note description and plat which are attached to the
easement document. This easement covers a portion of a new sanitary
sewer being constructed which will serve the University properties in
this area and will be of great benefit to the University. It is, there-
fore, recommended by President Hackerman, Mr., Lester E. Palmer, Vice=-
Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that this easement be granted
for a consideration of $1.00 and that authorization be given to the
Chairman of the Board to sign an appropriate easement document after
approval as to content by the Director of the Office of Facilities
Planning and Construction and to legal form by the University Attorney.

24, U. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL
FUNDS FOR OFFICE AND CLASSROOM BUILDING TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN CONNECTION
WITH EXPANSION OF MEMORIAL STADIUM,-~Authorization was given by the Board
at the meeting held October 28, 1967, to investigate the feasibility of
expanding Memorial Stadium at The University of Texas at Austin, The
initial preliminary studies indicate that it would be feasible to con=-
struct a classroom and office building as a part of the expansion,
Currently the engineers are thinking of including both elevators and
escalators to serve the upper deck of the stadium, and these same
facilities could serve the Office and Classroom Building. The inclusion
of a classroom and office building in this expansion would provide a
fairly economical building, since the main structure of the building will
be available in the supports for the stadium expansion,

In order to file an application for Federal matching funds, it is
recommended by President Hackerman, Mr., Lester E. Palmer, Vice~Chancellor
Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that the Office of Facilities Planning and
Construction be authorized to work with the Consulting Engineers and
develop schematic plans for a Classroom and Office Building of approxi=
mately 150,000 square feet and file an application with the appropriate
granting agencies. After further plans have been developed for the
expansion of the Stadium, details as to the construction of this office
and classroom building, including specific space, uses, estimated cost,
etc. will be brought back to the Board for further approval.

25, U. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT A WATER RESOURCES
RESEARCH FACILITY AT BALCONES RESEARCH CENTER,~~In connection with Research
in Water Resources at The University of Texas at Austin, it is believed
to be highly desirable to construct a Water Resources Research Facility
at the Balcones Research Center. The development of this facility would
involve renovation of contiguous structures, construction of a 40,000
square foot basic laboratory facility (metal clad steel frame bulldlng)
to house hydraulic flumes and return channels as well as hydraulic models,
provision of temperature control for approximately 15,000 square feet of
existing floor space, and the construction of a 10, 000 square foot masonry
office building containing additional lahoratory space, walk-in incubator,
classroom and office space. The cost of this entire facility has been
estimated at $375,000.00.

It is, therefore, recommended by President Hackerman, Mr., Lester E.
Palmer, Vice~Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that an appropria-
tion of $375,000.00 from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds be made
for the construction of a Water Resources Research Facility at Balcones
Research Center and that a Project Architect be appointed from the list

given below to prepare plans and specifications to be presented to the
Board for approval at a later date:

Barnes, Landes, Goodman, and Youngblood, Austin, Texas

Eppes Associates, Austin, Texas
Kuehne and Turley, Austin, Texas

B&G -13



26. U, T. ARLINGION ~ APPOINTMENT OF J, HERSCHEL FISHER AND PAT Y.
SPILIMAN AS PROJECT ARCHITECTS FOR REMODELING OF RUBY RAY SWIFT ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL,--An application has been made for a Federal Grant, which, if
approved, would provide funds to assist in the purchase and remodeling of
Ruby Ray Swift Elementary School in Arlington and the construction of
E. E. Davis Hall (Administration Building) at The University of Texas at
Arlington. Because of the joint application on these two projects, it
will be necessary to have simultaneous construction on the projects and
highly desirable to have one contract for both projects; therefore, it is
recommended by President Woolf, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-Chancellor
Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that the firm of J. Herschel Fisher and
Pat Y. Spillman of Dallas, Texas, the Project Architects for E. E. Davis
Hall, be appointed as the Project Architect for the Remodeling of Ruby
Ray Swift Elementary School, with authorization to prepare plans and
specifications for this project to be presented to the Board for approval
at a later meeting,

it is further recommended that an appropriation of $4,000,.00 be made
from Unappropriated Balance of Ad Valorem Tax Bond Proceeds to cover
miscellaneous expenses and Architects' Fees.

27, U, T. EL PASO - AUTHORIZATION TO CONSTRUCT PARKING LOTS,-=~
Additional parking space is badly needed at The University of Texas at
El Paso, and the following recommendations with regard to parking lots at
U. T. El Paso are made by President Ray, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice=
Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom:

1. That authorization be given to construct two parking lots at
U. T. El Paso to accommodate approximately 670 cars and to be located
as follows: one area off of Sun Bowl Road adjacent to Hudspeth, Worrell
and Miners Hall and one area adjacent to Seamon Hall,

2. That the U. T. El Paso Physical Plant staff be authorized to
prepare specifications for these parking lots.

3. That the Director of the Office of Facilities Planning and Con-
struction be authorized to approve these plans and specifications and to
advertise for bids to be presented to the Board or the Executive Committee
for consideration at a later date.

4. That an appropriation of $22,500.00 be made from Unappropriated
Balances of Plant Funds at U. T. El Paso to cover the estimated cost of
these parking lots.

28. U. T. EL PASO - AFPROPRIATION FOR REBUILDING OF THE ELECTRICAL
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, PHASE I.=--A request was made to the last session of
the Legislature for an appropriation of $300,000.00 for Phase I of Re=-
building of the Electrical Distribution System at The University of Texas
at El Paso. Although the Legislature did not approve this appropriation,
this project is absolutely essential for the development of the U. T. El
Paso Campus, Based on very favorable bids received earlier for a part of
this work, it is now felt that $225,000.00 will allow the completion of
Phase I, and it is recommended by President Ray, Mr. Lester E. Palmer,
Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that an appropriation of
$225,000.00 be made from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds, It is
estimated that this amount will cover the raceway for the conduit, the
ditch to contain the conduit, and the switchgear.

B &G -14



29, GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - AUTHORIZATION FOR REMODELING FOR
INTENSIVE CARE UNITS.--At the Regents' Meeting held January 26, 1968, a
grant from the Sealy and Smith Foundation was accepted for general re-
modeling of the John Sealy Hospital at The University of Texas Medical
Branch at Galveston and for equipment for intensive care units. After
investigation of the remodeling required for the intensive care units
needed, it has been estimated by Vice-President Thompson and the Physical
Plant staff of the Galveston Medical Branch that a considerable saving
can be effected if the Physical Plant staff performs the work necessary
rather than having an outside contractor. It is, therefore, recommended
by President Blocker, which recommendation is concurred in by Mr., Lester
E. Palmer, Vice-Chancellor Walker, Vice-Chancellor LeMaistre, and
Chancellor Ransom that authorization be given to the Galveston Medical
Branch Physical Plant staff to prepare plans and specifications and per-
form the remodeling necessary for an Intensive Care Unit of 10-12 beds
for Surgical patients, an Intensive Care Unit of 7 beds for Medical
patients, and a Coronary Care Unit of 7 beds, The estimated cost of this
remodeling and the equipment to furnish the units is $145,000.00, and the
funds for this purpose will come from the grant referred to above. It is
understood. that this remodeling will be reviewed as to design and location
with the Consultants and the Architects who are planning the overall
remodeling of the Hospital facility to insure that this remodeling will
be in accord with the overall program.

30. DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL ~ RENTAL OF SPACE FROM 2600 STEMMONS
FREEWAY COMPANY FOR THE DIVISION OF OPHTHAIMOLOGY.=~~The following letter
has been received from Dr., Charles C. Sprague, Dean, The University of
Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas:

"Approval is requested to lease 1,517 square feet of
space at 2600 Stemmons Freeway for the Division of Ophthalmology,
Department of Surgery. An addition to the full=-time faculty,
expansion of the teaching and research program and the limited
amount of space available on the campus warrants leasing the
space requested,

"We are submitting herewith a lease for twelve (12) months.
The rental will be $443.00 per month or approximately $0,29 per
square foot., Funds are available for this purpose in the
Edward H. Cary Fund, Account 8036,

"This space is desirable not only because it is adjacent
to our campus and the rental is below the cost for comparable
space at other locations, but it will result in cost savings
in delivery of mail and supplies since other Medical School
offices are located in the same complex.

"I would appreciate your approval, and that of the
Board of Regents, to enter into this agreement effective,
September 1, 1968."

Executive Vice-Chancellor LeMaistre concurs in Dr. Sprague's request,
Vice~Chancellor Walker and Chancellor Ransom recommend that this request
be approved. It is further recommended that Vice~Chancellor Walker be
authorized to execute the lease agreement with the 2600 Stemmons Freeway
Company, Dallas, Texas, for 1,517 square feet of space at the quoted rental
of $443.00 per month, said lease to be for a 12 month period effective
September 1, 1968, and payable from grant funds (the Edward H. Cary Fund).

3&0715



m djugg:t"'t“ (‘
Vo

%31, U. T. SYSTEM - POLICIES IN REGARD TO "RESERVE TO COVER POSSIBLE
LOSSES UNDER $100,000.00 DEDUCTIBLE CLAUSE OF BLANKET SYSTEM-WIDE FIRE AND
EXTENDED COVERAGE INSURANCE POLICY' ACCOUNT, AND AUTHORIZATION TO INCLUDE
ADDITIONAL BUILDINGS UNDER BLANKET SYSTEM-WIDE FIRE AND EXTENDED COVERAGE
INSURANCE. -~The Board of Regents at its meeting October 11, 1957, authorized
establishment of a reserve account from the Available University Fund
entitled "Reserve to Cover Possible Losses Under $100,000.00 Deductible
Clause of Blanket System-wide Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance Policy."
At its meeting on May 30, 1958, the Board confirmed its intent to maintain
the reserve at the level of $100,000.00 at all times, or, in other words,
that its intention was "to replenish or reimburse immediately any loss
charged against this reserve."

The source of funds appropriated for this reserve may make it difficult
for the Board to provide coverage for losses up to $100,000.00 at some
component institutions of The University of Texas System. Because it is
deemed to be in the best interests of component institutions of the System
to be covered under the blanket System-wide fire and extended coverage policy
and to secure the lower premium rates thereunder, and also because the Board
has covenanted to maintain fire and extended coverage insurance for buildings
covered by certain bond resolutions or constructed in part from proceeds of
certain Federal grants in amounts sufficient to provide for full recovery
of losses incurred from perils insured against, Comptroller Anderson, Vice-
Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom recommend that the Board reaffirm
its actions of October 11, 1957, and May 30, 1958, but also provide that,
at the Board's option, such losses covered by the reserve account may be
covered from any other funds of the various component institutions available
for appropriation by the Board, and further, that all buildings now insured
under separate fire and extended coverage policies be covered under the
blanket policy, effective no later than September 24, 1968, with cancellation
of existing policies expiring after that date.

The following specific recommendations are made by Comptroller Anderson,
Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom:

1. That the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System reaffirm
the actions of the Board on October 11, 1957, and May 30, 1958, with
respect to the establishment of a reserve account entitled "Reserve
to Cover Possible Losses Under $100,000.00 Deductible Clause of
Blanket System-wide Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance Policy"
and with respect to the Board's intention to keep the reserve at the.
$100,000.00 level, subject, however, to the Board's option of ’

substituting other fund sources to cover losses rather than utilizing
funds from the established reserve account.

2. That buildings presently insured under individual fire and extended
coverage insurance policies shall be included under the blanket System-
wide fire and extended coverage insurance policy, effective as of
September 24, 1968, or as of the expiration date of the current indi=
vidual policies, whichever is earlier, and individual policies with
expiration dates after September 24, 1968, shall be cancelled as of
that date.

For the benetit of the new Regents, there is additional information with
respect to Items 31 and 32 on Page 19-26,

B& G- 16



32. U. T. SYSTEM - AUTHORIZATION TO CALL FOR PROPOSALS ON BLANKET SYSTEM-
WIDE FIRE AND EXTENDED COVERAGE INSURANCE POLICY.--The current insurance con-
tract covering blanket System-wide fire and extended coverage insurance, which
is with the Insurance Company of North America, will expire September 24, 1968.
It is recommended by Comptroller Anderson, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chancel~-
lor Ransom, that:

1. Vice-Chancellor Walker be authorized to call for proposals to cover
the blanket System-wide fire and extended coverage policy on buildings
and contents for the three-year period beginning September 24, 1968,
the proposals to be received on or before September 6, 1968.

2. 1In accordance with previous policies approved by the Board of Regents,
and considering the size of the risks involved, proposals will be
called for from a selected list of companies, and prcposals will be
accepted only from those companies authorized to do business in Texas
which can equal or exceed the following ratings as shown in Best's
Insurance Guide for 1968: General Policyholders Rating: A+; Financial

Rating: AAAAA; Policyholders' Surplus at December 31, 1967:
$30,000,000.00 or more.

Provided, however, that proposals may be accepted for consideration
from companies authorized to do business in Texas which may not meet
the above ratings and financial strength, but which meet the following
requirements:

a. At least 957 of the coverage will be reinsured in a company or
companies authorized to do business in Texas each of which meets
the requirements cited above, and a list of such companies shall
accompany the proposals, together with the amount of the coverage
each company will reinsure.

b. Any such proposals shall also be accompanied by letter or letters
addressed to the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System
and signed by responsible officials of each reinsurance company
on the list referred to above certifying that if the insurance con-
tract is awarded to the primary insurance company submitting the
proposal, the named reinsuring company will (1) reinsure the
amount or proportion of coverage as indicated by the primary
insurer, (2) furnish a certification of the existence of such
reinsurance to the Board of Regents, including a provision that
any losses not paid by the primary insurance company will be pro-
portionally paid by the reinsurance company, and that the reinsur-
ance will not be cancelled except with at least 30 days notice to
the Board of Regents.

3. The policy shall be patterned on the existing policy with the Insurance
Company of North America, which is based on the Texas Standard Policy
for Fire and Extended Coverage, and also includes, among others, the
following additional provisions.

a. $100,000.00 deductible for each and every loss occurrence

b. The "Riot" and "Civil Commotion" provisions are extended to include
Vandalism and Malicious Mischief

c¢. The coverage is based on the "replacement cost new'" values of
buildings and contents, with automatic coverage for additions, and

B&G-17



the premium is based on 90% of such values, but there is no
co-insurance clause.

d. At each anniversary date, a statement of insurable values will be
submitted to the company--with the provision that should 90%
of the total of such statement of values vary more than 5% from
the insurance in force as of the immediately preceding anniversary
date, additional or return premium would be calculated thereon at
pro rata of the term rate.

The results of the proposals and recommendations for award of the
insurance contract will be presented to the Board for consideration

at its meeting on September 20-21, 1968, The Board will reserve the
right to reject any or all proposals as the interest of The University
of Texas System may dictate.

B & G-18



SYSTEM-WIDE FIRE AND EXTENDED COVERAGE INSURANCE
FOR
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

There are included in the Agenda Material Items 31 and 32 (Pages

B&G - 16 - 18 ) for your consideration concerning the extension of
the System-wide Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance for an additional
three-year period along with certain modifications to prior procedures.
In order that you may have background information on this System-wide
Insurance Program, the Comptroller's Office has prepared the following
summary:

The University of Texas System is understood to be the only agency
of the State of Texas which carries fire and extended coverage
insurance on state-owned property except when required to do so

by the provisions of certain bond resolutions. Revenue bond resolu-
tions customarily require maintenance of fire and extended coverage
insurance on those facilities the revenues of which or the use fees
charged are pledged to payment of principal and interest on the bonds
issued to obtain construction funds.

The above practice is apparently based on Senate Concurrent Resolu-
tion No. 3, 37th Legislature, 2nd called Session, 1921, quoted as
follows:

"Resolved, by the Senate of the State of Texas,
the House of Representatives concurring herein, that
hereafter it shall be and is the fixed policy of this
State that the State shall carry its own insurance upon
State buildings and contents, and that no insurance
policies shall be taken out upon any of the public
buildings of this State, nor upon the contents thereof
e« o o« « « o «» Provided, however, this resolution, or
any part of its provisions shall not apply to or ,
affect the University of Texas, and its branches, and
that it is the fixed policy of the State that all
buildings and the contents thereof belonging to the
University of Texas, and its branches, shall be kept
insured at all times against any loss by fire or
tornado."

The Board of Regents in the mid-1950's authorized a survey of the
University's insurance programs by a firm of insurance consultants.
The resulting report, dated June 23, 1955, indicated that each com-
ponent institution of the University was purchasing various types
of insurance locally within very broad guidelines, and that there
was little consistency or uniformity in many types of coverage with
respect to policy form, property covered, adequacy of coverage, and
expiration dates. The report indicated that many buildings were
not insured, and that at that time there were over 300 separate
property insurance policies, written through some 75 different
agents, with average annual premiums aggregating approximately

$22,650, and with premiums to individual agents ranging from $250
to $4,500 or more.

B&G-19



In 1956, after review of this report by the Central Administration
staff and based on recommendations in the report and by the staff,
the Board of Regents authorized purchase of a blanket System-wide

fire and extended coverage policy.

. included:

Conditions for purchase

Receipt of competitive bids from selected insurance
companies authorized to do business in Texas and sub-
ject to certain standards as to size and ratings.

On the basis that, as a state institution, the
University could not become a stockholder or

member of an insuring company, proposals were

limited to stock companies.

The policy was to be of the "Excess of Loss" type,

to include a $100,000 deductible provision applicable
to each and every loss, a 90% coinsurance clause,

and to be on a "replacement cost new" basis for the
buildings and contents covered.

The policy would generally follow the form of the
Texas Standard Policy for Fire and Extended
Coverage (with the exception of the $100,000
deductible provision), and would provide for
automatic coverage of newly acquired or con-
structed properties.

Specific exclusion of certain properties separately
insured under provisions of bond resolutions, and
properties constituting assets and/or investments

of Endowment and Trust Funds under the custody and/or
control of the Board of Regents.

Blanket System-Wide Fire and Extended Coverage Policies

The first policy written under this Board authorization was for the
period September 24, 1956 to September 24, 1959. The Board
has continued to authorize purchase of such coverage under similar

conditions for subsequent 3~year periods.

to date of this coverage:

Below is a brief summary

' Amount of Amount of
Insuring Policy Initial Initial 3-yr.
Company Period Coverage Premium
Continental September 24,

Casualty Co. 1956-1959 $132,973,800 $122,100
Continental September 24, |
Casualty Co. 1959-1962 155,407,410 142,664
Allstate September 24,

Insurance Co. 1962-1965 182,840,800 142,616
Ins. Co. of September 24,

North America 1965-1968 235,000,000 141,000

B& G -gp



A former member of the insurance consulting firm, now with his own
consulting service, has been retained at a modest annual fee as an
insurance consultant by the University since the inception of the
initial policy. Among the services furnished are annual audits

and evaluations of all University policies, advice as to form of
policies, information concerning specific insurance companies and
annual statements of "replacement cost new" values for all physical
properties insured.

The blanket policies for the first three periods listed above in-
cluded 90% coinsurance clauses and were subject to periodic revisions
of .coverage (with pro rata premium adjustment). Occasional revision
was necessary in order to maintain 90% coverage because of new acqui-
sitions, new construction, and constantly increasing "replacement
cost new" values. The Insurance Company of North America policy for
the 1965-68 term was originally written on this basis (based on

‘bid specifications). However, there was some concern, following the
fire in the Main Building Tower in August of 1965, that books, works
of art, and various collections housed in that and other locations
might not be adequately covered on the policy basis of "replacement cost
new" values because of:

1. The formula method by which all building contents were
"appreciated" for policy valuation. (This method in-
volves applying factors to the book values of the
contents /as originally recorded--at cost for purchased
items and at appraised values for gift item§7. The
factors increase with the age of the property, but the
factors furnished by the insurance consultant have
been designed for normal items of equipment and
furnishings, and not for books, works of art,
manuscripts or various types of collections.)

2. The 90% coinsurance requirement.

After negotiation with the Insurance Company of North America,
and upon approval by the Board of Regents, the policy issued as
of September 24, 1965, was modified by Endorsement No. 1, effec-
tive November 1, 1965, to provide:

1. An increase in the amount of insurance coverage (by
$32,000,000) to $267,000,000, with an additional
premium for the remainder of the term of $18,476.

2. Coverage for manuscripts (excluded in the Texas
Standard Policy).

3. Extension of the insured perils of Riot and Civil
Commotion (under Extended Coverage) to include
loss by Vandalism and Malicious Mischief, the
additional premium for the remainder of the term
being $2,577. - :

B& G - 21



4. Deletion of the coinsurance clause in consideration of
the University submitting a statement of total insur-
sble values to the company 90 days after each anniver-
sary date of the policy--with the provision that should
90% of the total of such statement of values vary more
than 5% from the insurance in force as of the immediately
preceding anniversary date, additional or return premium
would be calculated thereon at pro rata of the term rate.

The status of the current policy from inception to date, including
the additional coverage mentioned above and that resulting from
valuation reports submitted as of September 24, 1966 and September 24,

1967, is as follows:

Date Coverage Premium
Initial Policy 9/24/65 $235,000,000 $l4l,OQO
Increase
Endorsement No. 1 11/1/65 32,000,000 21,053
Increase .
Endorsement No. 2 9/24/66 17,000,000 6,913
Increase
Endorsement No. 3 9/24/67 22,000,000 4,473
TOTAL $306,000,000 $173,439

The premium for the full 3-year term at the current rate ($0.061per $100)
for the present coverage of $306,000,000 would amount to $186,660.
Premiums for the current and preceding policies have been paid

by the various component institutions on a pro rata basis.

Establishment of Reserve for $100,000 Deductible

The Board of Regents at its meeting on October 11, 1957, acting

on the recommendation of officers of Central Administration, estab-
lished a reserve account of $100,000 to cover possible losses under
the $100,000 deductible clause mentioned above. Funds were appro-
priated from the Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance,
and the account was entitled "Reserve to Cover Possible Losses
Under $100,000 Deductible Clause of Blanket System-wide Fire and
Extended Coverage Insurance Policy". The recommendation for
establishment of the reserve account apparently stemmed from the
desire to include Kinsolving Dormitory, upon its then impending
completion, under the policy. The terms of the bond resolution
under -which the revenues of Kinsolving Dormitory were pledged re-
quired that full fire and extended coverage insurance protection be
provided. The Federal Government, through HHFA, had purchased all
the bonds issued to construct Kinsolving Dormitory.

B& G - 22



After considerable negotiation, HHFA agreed to accept coverage
under the System-wide Blanket Fire and Extended Coverage Policy

in fulfillment of the insurance requirement under the bond resolu-
tion, provided the Board of Regents would confirm that it would
maintain the reserve of $100,000 at the full amount at all times
(replenishing or reimbursing immediately any loss charged to the
reserve). At its meeting on May 30, 1958, the Board of Regents
confirmed that it would maintain the reserve at full amount, and
authorized the inclusion of Kinsolving Dormitory under the
blanket policy.

The recommendation to the Board for the establishment of the
reserve account pointed out that there were questions as to use
of the reserve if losses occurred at some of the branches of the
University.

Fire and Extended Coverage Policies Other than System-wide Blanket
Policy

At the inception date of the original blanket System-wide fire and
extended coverage policy in September 1956, fire and extended
coverage policies were in effect for various facilities at U. T.
Austin, U, T. El Paso, and the Galveston Medical Branch, as
required by the revenue bond resolutions for the bond issues

which provided funds for construction of these facilities. These
facilities were excluded from coverage under the blanket policy,
and separate policies have continued to be carried thereon.

At the time of completion of the dormitory and apartments con-
structed at U. T. El Paso from proceeds of the Student Housing
Revenue Bonds of 1961, separate insurance policies were purchased

to fulfill the requirements of the bond resolution. It was appar-
ently felt that the $100,000 reserve (provided from the Available
University Fund) could not be used to cover losses at the El Paso
campus and thus that the blanket policy would not comply with the
usual insurance requirements of the bond resolution for full insurance
coverage. The facilities covered under these separate policies

have also been specifically excluded from the blanket policy.

At the time the then Arlington State Cocllege became a part of U. T.
System in April, 1965, several policies were in existence covering
facilities constructed from proceeds of outstanding bond issues.
The policies were endorsed to the Board of Regents of The Uni-
versity of Texas and the covered facilities specifically excluded
from the blanket policy. This has been continued to the present,
and additional facilities then under construction from proceeds

of these bond issues have been separately insured and excluded

from the blanket policy.

B& G -23



Buildings presently insured under separate policies and thus
excluded from the blanket policy are as follows:

U. T. Austin:

Moore Hall

Simkins Hall

Blanton Dormitory
Varsity Cafeteria
Student Health Center

U. T. Arlington:

Trinity House

Lipscomb Hall

West Campus Dormitories,
Recreation and Dining Hall

Davis Hall (Brazos House)

Pachl Hall

Physical Education Building

Theatre

Student Center

Auditorium (Texas Hall)

Health Center

U. T. El Paso:

Burges Hall

Student Union
Apartments-TWC Village
Bell Hall

Benedict Hall

Hudspeth Hall

Worrell Hall

Galveston Medical Branch:

Nolan Hall

Brackenridge Hall

Clay Hall

Bethel Hall

Vinsant Hall

Morgan Hall

League Hall

Cafeteria Lounge and Housing Building
Power Plant

A summary comparison of the existing insurance coverage for the
above facilities with what the coverage would be if insured

B&G - 24



under the existing blanket policy (at "replacement cost new" but
with $100,000 deductible provision) is presented below:

Amount of Insurance Amount of 3-yr. Premium
Present Blanket Present Blanket
Policies Policy Policies Policy
Austin $4,892,100 $5,430,812 $ 7,573 S 3,313
Arlington 7,211,541 7,764,392 15,122 4,736
El Paso 2,276,720 2,986,428 4,206 1,829
Galveston 2,355,000 2,540,871 5,290 1,551
TOTAL $16,735,361 $18,722,503 $32,191 $11,429

The above summary table indicates that a greater amount of insurance
protection (including Malicious Mischief and Vandalism coverage,

but subject to $100,000 deductible clause) would be available at
approximately one-third the premium cost if these properties were
all insured under the blanket system-wide policy.

The Colorado Apartments at U. T. Austin, constructed from proceeds
of the Student Housing Revenue Bonds of 1963 and completed in 1966,
are covered under the blanket policy. No negotiation was conducted
with the bondholders. The bond resolutions for the U. T. Austin
Housing System Revenue Bonds, Series 1967 and the U. T. El Paso
Student Union Revenue Bonds, Series 1967, both provide that the
Board of Regents may elect to insure the pledged properties under
the blanket system-wide policy, subject to appropriation of funds
to cover the $100,000 deductible clause of the policy and the main-
tenance of these funds to cover losses to the pledged properties.
There is no doubt that the present reserve, created from the
Available University Fund, could be used if the Board desires to
reimburse expenditures for losses at U. T. Austin and perhaps,
under certain circumstances, at Galveston. However, its use to
reimburse losses occurring at U. T. Arlington, U. T. El Paso, or at
any other component institution, is believed to be prohibited under
existing statutes or interpretations thereof.

In addition to the properties pledged under bond resolutions,
a number of buildings have been constructed or are under
construction that have been funded in part from proceeds of
grants from the Federal Government under the Higher Education
Facilities Act of 1963. Acceptance of such grants binds the
Board to maintain fire and extended coverage insurance on the
completed facilities: "...in amounts sufficient to provide
for not less than full recovery...". Since a number of the
buildings so constructed or under construction are at U. T.
Arlington or U. T. El Paso, the same problem exists with re-
spect to these buildings as with those buildings pledged under
revenue bonds (unless waiver of the grant insurance provisions
is secured). No separate insurance policy has been purchased
for any completed buildings falling in this category.

B& G -23



If the Board of Regents continues to provide blanket system-wide
fire and extended coverage insurance in the present form on the
majority of the properties under its control (an alternative would
be to secure recision of that portion of S.C.R. No. 3 of 1921
applicable to The University of Texas), then it is recommended
that:

1. The buildings presently pledged under certain
bond resolutions, and now separately insured and
thus excluded from the blanket policy, be insured
under the new blanket system-wide fire and ex-
tended coverage policy, effective September 24, 1968
or under the existing blanket policy effective with
the expiration date of those existing separate
policies which expire prior to September 24, 1968.

2. Concurrently with the above, the Board of Regents
amend or extend its actions of October 11, 1957
and May 30, 19538 (whereby it created, from the
University Available Fund, the "Reserve to Cover
Possible Losses under $100,000 Deductible Clause
of Blanket System-wide Fire and Extended Coverage
Policy", and confirmed its intention to maintain
the reserve at the $100,000 level) to assure that
it will provide coverage for all losses up to
$100,000 at any location regardless of whether such
losses are covered from the existing reserve as
presently funded.

The action as recommended in the second item above might be
accomplished in a number of ways. It is believed that, since
the funded reserve of $100,000 already exists, a statement or
covenant by the Board of its intention to cover all possible
losses under the $100,000 deductible clause of the blanket
policy either from the reserve or, at its option, from other
funds available to the Board for appropriation, will suffice.
In the event of a loss to a pledged property at U. T. Arlington
or U. T. El1 Paso, the Board could then elect to restore the
property from various sources of funds, including unappropriated
auxiliary enterprise balances.

Prepared by:
Office of the Comptroller

B& G - 20



Date:
Time:

Place:

EMERGENCY ITEMS
BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

July 26, 1968

Following the meeting of the Academic and Developmental Affairs
Committee

Ballroom, Mezzanine :

Scharbauer Hotel, Midland, Texas

Page

U, T. AUSTIN

33.

34,

35.

36.

Award of Contract to B. L. McGee Construction Company
for Joe C. Thompson Conference Center and Additional
Appropriation Therefor 20

Approval of Specifications for Demolition of 0Old
U. S. Post Office Annex , 21

Award of Contracts to J. C. Evans Construction
Company, Inc., for Central Water Chilling Station
No. 3 Building and Piping Therefor and to Thomas
Hinderer for Modification to South Entrance to the
Campus (Nineteenth Street Landscape and Development) 21

Authorization to Increase Scope of Physics-Mathematics=-
Astronomy Project and Additiomal Appropriation
Therefor 22

U. T. ARLINGTON

37.

Award of Contract to Leon H., Stanley, Inc., for Site
Development in Second Street Mall (Improvements in

Second Street Area) and Additional Appropriation

Therefor 22

B&G=-19



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF
FACILITIES PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

EMERGENCY ITEMS
RECOMMENDATIONS TO REGENTS' BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE

July 28, 1968

33. U. T. AUSTIN - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO B, L. MCGEE CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY FOR JOE C. THOMPSON CONFERENCE CENTER AND ADDITIONAL APPROPRIA-
TION THEREFOR.--In accordance with authorization given by the Board at
the meetings held December 7, 1967, and January 26, 1968, bids were
called for and were opened and tabulated on July 16, 1968, as shown below
for the Joe C. Thompson Conference Center at The University of Texas at
Austin:

Alt, Alt, Alt, Alt.
No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. &4 Alt.
Bidders Base Bid Deduct Deduct Deduct Deduct No. 5

W. D. Anderson

Company, Austin,
Texas $1,194,837 $7,051 $41,882 $2,306 $15,828 -$ 320

‘T. C. Bateson Con-
struction Company
-Dallas, Texas 1,238,600 7,100 47,000 2,600 15,800 + 1,500

J. C. Evans Con~-
struction Com=~

pany, Inc.,
Austin, Texas 1,204,000 7,000 41,000 1,000 17,000 + 700

Everhard Con-
struction
Company, Austin,
Texas 1,186,981 7,000 40,669 2,266 18,278 + 900

B. L. McGee Con=-

struction Com-

pany, Austin, .

Texas 1,139,000 6,500 42,000 2,000 15,000 No Change

Warrior Construc=
tors, Inc.
Houston, Texas 1,395,000 7,000 34,000 700 - 15,000 + 1,000

All bidders submitted with their bids a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of
the greatest amount bid.

It is recommended by President Hackerman, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-
Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that a contract award in the amount
of $1,139,000 be made to the low bidder, B. L. McGee Construction Company,
Austin, Texas.

In order to cover this recommended contract award, Architects' Fees
thereon, movable Furniture and Furnishings, and miscellaneous expenses,
funds in the amount of approximately $1,330,000 will be needed. At the
present time $1,250,000.00 has been allocated to this project, $950,000.00
from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds ($700,000.00 of which has
already been appropriated), and $300,000.00 from gift funds. It is,
therefore, further recommended that the $250,000.00 previously allocated,
but not appropriated, from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds, be
appropriated, plus an additional $80,000,00 from Account No. 85-0204-2000 =~
Interest on Proceeds of Permanent University Fund Bonds, and that tte gift funds
available in the Joe C. Thompson Memorial Fund (approximately $300,000.00)
also be appropriated to the project.

B&G - 20



-

34, U, T, AUSTIN - APPROVAL OF SPECIFICATIONS FOR DEMOLITION OF OLD
U, S, POST OFFICE ANNEX,--In accordance with authorization given by the
Regents at the meeting held May 31, 1968, specifications for the demoli-
tion of the 0l1d U. S. Post Office Annex, Austin, Texas, have been prepared
by the Project Architects, Brooks, Barr, Graeber, and White, and have been
approved by President Hackerman, Mr, Lester E. Palmer, Vice-Chancellor
Walker, and Chancellor Ransom, and it is recommended that they be approved
by the Board, with authorization to the Director of the Office of Facilities
Planning and Construction to advertise for bids., It is further recommended
that a Special Committee, consisting of Vice-President Colvin, President
Hackerman, Mr., Lester E. Palmer, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and Chairman Erwin,
be appointed to award a contract for this demolition after receipt of bids.

35. U, T. AUSTIN ~ AWARD OF CONTRACTS TO J., C. EVANS CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY; INC,, FOR CENTRAL WATER CHILLING STATION NO. 3 BUILDING AND PIPING
THEREFOR AND TO THOMAS HINDERER FOR MODIFICATION TO SOUTH ENTRANCE TO THE
CAMPUS (NINETEENTH STREET LANDSCAPE AND DEVELOPMENT).--In accordance with
authorization given by the Regents at the meeting held May 31, 1968, bids
were called for and were received, opened, and tabulated on July 23, 1968,
for Central Water Chilling Station No. 3 Building and Piping Therefor, and
Modification to the South Entrance to the Campus (Nineteenth Street Land-
scape and Development) at The University of Texas at Austin as shown below:

Base Bid Base Bid
Project A Project B Comb. Bid
(Chilling (South Project A &
Bidder Station) Entrance) Project B
J. C. Evans Construction Company,
Inc., Austin, Texas $1,111,356 $332,429 $1,443,785
Everhard Construction Company,
Austin, Texas 1,156,260 No Bid No Bid
Thomas Hinderer, Austin, Texas ——— 257,767 -~
B. L. McGee Construction Company,
Austin, Texas 1,117,000 320,000 1,437,000
Ricks Construction Company,
Austin, Texas’ -— 297,835 -
Porter Plumbing and Heating
Company, Austin, Texas 1,226,993 No Bid No Bid
Sam P, Wallace Company, Inc.,
Houston, Texas 1,213,225 No Bid No Bid
Warrior Comstructors, Inc.,
Houston, Texas 1,191,000 No Bid No Bid

Each bidder submitted with his bid a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of
the greatest amount bid.

It is recommended by President Hackerman, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-
Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that a contract award in the
amount of $1,111,356,00 be made to the low bidder, J. C. Evans Construction
Company, Inc., Austin, Texas, on Project A, Central Water Chilling Station
and Piping Therefor. It is further recommended that an appropriation of
$1,200,000.00 be made to this project to cover the recommended contract
award, Engineer's Fees thereon, and miscellaneous expenses. This is to
be financed from the proceeds of the proposed "Utility Plant Fee Bond
System' revenue series, and authorization is requested for payments to be
made for this project out of Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds, to
be reimbursed at such time as the Utility Plant Fee Bond System revenue
bonds are issued.

B &G =~ 21



It is also recommended by President Hackerman, Mr. Lester E. Palmer,
Vice~Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that a contract award in.the
amount of $257,767.00 be made to the low bidder, Thomas Hinderer, Austin,
Texas, on Project B, Nineteenth Street Landscape and Development., The
total of this recommended contract award, Architect's Fees thereon, and
miscellaneous expenses is within the $300,000.00 appropriated for the

project.

36. U. T. AUSTIN - AUTHORIZATION TO INCREASE SCOPE OF PHYSICS=~
MATHEMATICS ~ASTRONOMY PROJECT AND ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION THEREFOR.=--It
has come to the attention of the University administration that in connec-
tion with the development of the Physics Department at The University of
Texas at Austin, there is a need to provide laboratory space for Plasma
Physics and Fusion Research. If this laboratory space is to be provided
for the Physics Department at any time in the near future, it should be
contracted at the same time as the new Physics-Mathematics-Astronomy
Building, since the space could be provided at this time for 30% to 40%
less cost than would be involved if another building for this purpose
were constructed at a later date. It is, therefore, recommended by
President Hackerman, Mr. Lester E. Palmer, Vice-Chancellor Walker, and
Chancellor Ransom that authorization be given to George L. Dahl, Inc.,
Associate Architects for this project, to prepare plans and specifications
for the expansion of the Physics-Mathematics-Astronomy Project to include
the laboratory space needed for Plasma Physics and Fusion Research. It
is further recommended that an additional appropriation of $520,000.00 be
made from Permanent University Fund Bond proceeds to cover the cost of
this additional construction and Architect's Fees thereon.

37. U. T. ARLINGTON - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO LEON H. STANLEY, INC.,
FOR SITE DEVELOPMENT IN SECOND STREET MALL (IMPROVEMENTS IN SECOND STREET
AREA) AND ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION THEREFOR,.--In accordance with authori-~
zation given at the Regents' Meeting held May 31, 1968, bids were called
for and were received, opened, and tabulated on July 18, 1968, for Site
Development in Second Street (Improvements in Second Street Area) at The
University of Texas at Arlington, as follows:

Alt. Ale, Ale. Alt.
_ No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 1
Bidder Base Bid Add Add Add Deduct
Joe Adams and Son, Fort
Worth, Texas $287,425 $7,485 $12,280 $13,649 $6,285
Charles H. Berry, General
Contractor, Inc.,
Arlington, Texas 294,610 8,100 12,285 16,519 8,000
Big State Construction Co.
of Arlington, Inc.
Arlington, Texas 293,600 6,000 12,000 13,500 850
Conlee and Sherwood, Inc.,
Fort Worth, Texas 283,400 6,290 11,230 12,800 1,100
Leon H. Stanley, Inc.,
Arlington, Texas 264,462 7,887 13,331 17,771 6,666
James M. Walker, Inc.,
dba Walker Construction
Company, Fort Worth,
Texas 302,000 6,280 12,250 13,000 1,475

Each bidder submitted with his bid a bidder's bond in the amount of 5% of
the greatest amount bid.

It is recommended by President Woolf, Mr., Lester E. Palmer, Vice-

Chancellor Walker, and Chancellor Ransom that a contract award be made to
the low bidder, Leon H. Stanley, Inc., Arlington, Texas, as follows:

B&G ~ 22



Base Bid $264,462.00
Add Alternate No. 1 (Cross Walk between

Women's Gymnasium, Central Heating

Plant, Placement Office and Third

Street) 7,887.00
Add Alternate No. 2 (Electrical Fixtures,
lamps and poles supplied and installed) 13,331.00
285,680.00
Deduct Alternate No. 1 (Electrical
System #4) 6,666.00
Total Recommended Contract Award $279,014.00

In order to cover this recommended contract award, Engineer's Fees
on construction of storm sewer included in this contract, and miscellaneous
expenses, the sum of approximately $287,000.00 will be needed. At this
time appropriations of $236,000.00 have been made to the project, and it is
further recommended that additional appropriations be made to the project
from U. T. Arlington accounts as shown below:

Account No. Account Title Amount
85-9746-0180 Theater Building =- Equipment $ 4,339.88
85=-9747-0180 Multi~Purpose Auditorium = Allotment

Account 2,224,311
85-9748-0180 Health Center - Equipment 15,792.34

85-9752~0199 Central Heating Plant = Allotment
Account = Phase II 22,045.87

85-9779-0099 Gymnasium Second Story = Allotment
Account , 79.91

85-9779~0100 Gymnasium Second Story = Consulting
Architects - Brooks and Barr 2.70

85-9779~0110 Gymnasium Second Story =~ Associate
Architect's Fees - Preston M. Geren . 13.51

85-9780~0099 Campus Master Plan and Related Studies =~
Allotment Account Co 501.50

85-9781-0099 Landscape Central Area - Allotment

Account 3,131.48
85-9789-2099 Acquisition of Eight-Unit Apartment

House =~ Allotment Account 715.59
85-9799-9903 Unallocated Proceeds = Local Funds 2,152.91

Total Additional Appropriations $51!000.00

B &G - 23



Medical Affairs Committee



MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Date: July 26, 1968
Time: Following the meeting of the Buildings and Grounds Committee
Place: Ballroom, Mezzanine

Scharbauer Hotel, Midland, Texas

1. Galveston Medical Branch: Establishment of
M. A. and Ph.D. Degree Programs in
Human Genetics

2. San Antonio Medical School: Proposed Affiliation
Agreement with the Brooke Army Medical
Center

3. System Nursing School: Establishment of
Foundation

4. Anderson Hospital: Oral Report by Dr. Clark

MED -1

Page
MED

L e e b s




1. GALVESTON MEDICAIL BRANCH: ESTABLISHMENT OF M. A.
AND PH. D. DEGREE PROGRAMS IN HUMAN GENETICS. --Below
is a Xerox copy of Chancellor Ransom's recommendation:

Chancellor Ransom and Vice-Chancellor LeMaistre concur in the recom- ‘
mendation of President Blocker that a program of work leading to the ¢

'~ Master of Arts and Doctor of Philosophy degrees be established at
The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston.

It is further recommended that the Administration be authorized to seek
the approval of the Coordinating Board, Texas College and University
System. ' '

2.  SAN ANTONIO MEDICAL SCHOOL: PROPOSED AFFILIATION
AGREEMENT WITH THE BROOKE ARMY MEDICAL CENTER, --
Below is a Xerox copy of Chancellor Ransom's recommendation:

Chancellor Ransom and Vice-Chancellor LeMaistre concur in the
recommendation of Dean Pannill that the Board of Regents approve
the following affiliation agreement with the Brooke Army Medical
Center, which has been approved as to form by University Attorney
Waldrep and as to content by Vice-Chancellor LeMaistre. It is

- further recommended that the Chairman of the Board of Regents be
authorized to execute the agreement;

THE STATE OF TEXAS)

COUNIY OF BEXAR )

This AGREEMENT by and between THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEYAS
SYSTEM, for and on behalf of The Uhiversity of Texas Medical School at San
Antbnio, hereinafter sometimes rcferred to as the "School,"- and the DEPARTLINT
OF THE ARMY, BROOXE ARMY MEDICAL CENTER (BAMC), Fort Sam Houston, Texes,’
hereinafter sometimes referrcd to s the "Medical Center," WITHESSETH:
WHERFAS, The University of Texas lMedical School &t San Antonio and the Brooke

Aroy Medical Center, in the interests of the advancenent of patient care,

research, training skills and medical knowledge, sgrec to share certain

MED - 2



facilitics end resources for the mubual adventage of each party within the
cuidelines and terms and conditions hereinafter set out:

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY TilESE PRESENTS:

That the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System and the Departrent
of the Army, Brooke Army liedical Center, do hereby agree as follows:’

1. The Commanding General, Broote Army Medical Center, end the Dean of The
University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio, mutuzlly agrece to the
interchange of the medical steff of each institution as consultants and
teachers. Assignments are to be scheduled to avoid interference with the
regular duties of the hospital staff. Position, rank and duties will be
specificd individually by the depzriments and the hospital services concerned,
with the office of the Dean of the Medicel School and the office of the
Coxxending General effecting coordination. No monetary or other compensation
is to be given or accepted by either party.

2. Thae Commanding Gen=ral, Brooke Army lledical Center, and the Dean, The
University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio, mutuzlly agree to the
interchange of intern and resident physicians for training purposes, The
1rules covering these responsibilities and duties are predicated on the under-

D) 3

standing that such periods of rotation are established to provide specifically
for additional instruction and training of the intern and resident and training
of those Avmy personnel. giving such instruction. It is further understood and
agreced by all concerned thatl administration of such affiliated programs will
be at all times under the immediate supervision and guidance of the delegate
of the Cormuanding General in the case of the assignment to Brooke Arny Medical
Center end the Dean of The University of Texas Medical School in the case of
assigoment to that institution., It is egreed that interns and residents ney
wieilize training facilities, obeerve clinical procedures znd perform assigned
training duties under terms to be subseguently defined and specified and
agrced to by both nparties. Vhen interns and residents of the Medical School
are assigned to Brooke Army lMedical Center, any hospital beds or patients

essigned wider these particular renorznda will be under the control and super-

vision of the chlef of the appl cuble service of the Medical Center. These

MED -3



will be subject to the same regulztions and hospital requirements as other
cases treated by the lMedical Center. Vhen interns and residents of the Medi-
cal. Center arc assigned to the Medical School, any hospital beds or patients
assigned under these particular memoranda will be under the control and super-
vision of the chief of the appliceble scrvice of Tre University of Texas ied-
ical. School. These will be subject to the sarme regulations and hospital re-
quircnents as other cases treated by The University of Texas Madical School.
3. The Commanding General, Brooke Army Medical Center, sgrees to make avail-
eble to mediczl students of The University of Texas lMedical School at San
Antonio the training facilities and tz2lents of the teaching staff to the
maximun extent permitted by Army regulations., The students mey utilize these
training facilities, observe clinical procedures and perform assigned training
duties at no additional cost to the United States Government provided they do
not interfere with the use of such facilities. The Medical Center asswmes no
responsibility for making evailable or continuing to make availeble any given

are Lo be given

[«8]

acilities, Although the pracliicel aspscts of the trainin
at the liedical Center, the Army ledical Service assuies no re5ponsibility for
the level of accomplishment attained.

4, The Commznding General, Brooxe Army Medicel Center, agrces to make aveil-
able the resesrch staff and eppropriate nccessary research equipment which
will further such mutuelly agreed cooperative studies as deofined znd specified
in the respective reseurch protocols, Any hospitzl beds or pabients assigned
under these particular studies will be under the control and supervision of
the chief of the applicable service of the Medical Center and will be subject
to the same Ammy reguvlations and hospital requirements as other studies and
research projects carried on by the Medicel Center. The University of Texas
¥edical School at San Antonio agrees to make available its research facilities,
staff and equipment in such cooperative studies as deemad appropriate by the
Decan of The Uriversity of Texas lMedical School. FNo University equipment wiil
be instzlled in the lMedical Center.

5. The necessity for assignment of employees or intermittent exchange of svary

personnel for cooperative research projects between The University of Texas

Medical School at San Antonio and Brooke Army Medical Center wlll be JO’ntly

MED - 4



determined by those primerily responsible for the respecltive rescarch projects,
i.e., the designeted representative of The University of Texas Medical School
at San Antonio and the designated representative of the Cowmunding General, and
will be subject to review and approval by the Comnanding Ceneral and the Dean.
6. No student, agent, servent or employee of The University of Texas Medicael
School at San Antonio shall for any purpose be deemed an agent, servant or
employec of the United States Army or permitted to perform any service for the
United Stabes outside the scope of this egrecement. University reprecentatives
will at 23l times remain as agents, servants and employees of The Un1\evsﬂty
of Texas Medical School at San Antonio, The Medical School will be solely
responsible for the control and discipline of the assigned situdents, other
agents, servants or employees of the Medical School having any part in said
training and shall be recponsible for their compliance with all rules, regula-
tions and reguirenents of the Medicel Center and of the United States Army.

It is further undcrstood that the educeavion to be furnished military peésonnel
vnéer this agreement will be accomplishned without cost to the United States
CGovernment other than the normal pay and sllovances of the commissioned
nilitary officer while receiving such education. The Army interns and resi-
dents are prohibited from receiving any payment from sonrces other than the

.

United States Covernment, whether in the form of pay or allowences including
neals, quarters and personal laundry. Any costs or expenses accruing to the
educational work performed at The University of Texas Medical School at San
Artonio will ve borne s0lely by that institution,

T. Tnis agreement shall comrence on the date of execution and may be termi-
nated when either party to this agreecment issues to the other party a written

notice of terminaticn thirty (30) days prior to the desired termination date.

EXECUTED by the parties this _ day of 1968.

BOARD OF REGENTS OF :
THE UNTIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

By
Frank C. Erwin, Jr.
Chairman

MED - 5



Approved as to Form:

University Attorney

DEPARTMINIT CF THE ARMY,
BROOKE ARMY MEDICAL CENTER

C?)*w\ ! 7%/,{/,1. “ (\,/

CONN L. MILEURY, Jr. ""‘“
Vajor CGenersl, MC
Commanding

App roxed as to Content:

Exccutive Vice-Crancellor for
Health Affairs

MED- 6



3.  SYSTEM NURSING SCHOOL:: ESTABLISHMENT OF FOUNDA -
TION. --Chancellor Ransom and Vice-Chancellors LeMaistre
and Walker concur in Dean Willman's request for the establish-
ment of a Nursing School Foundation in order to implement an
adequate development program in the field of nursing education.

[t is recommended that the following resolution be adopted by
the Board of Regents:

WHEREAS, there exists a clear and specific need for means to
finance the program of the Nursing School of The University of Texas
System in addition to the regular budgetary provisions, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of interested persons to set up
facilities to encourage and assist in such financing,

IT IS NOW RESOLVED that the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas System approve the establishment of, and hereby establishes,
the Nursing Foundation of the Nursing School of The University of Texas
System,

AND FURTHERMORE, that the purpose of the said Foundation
shall be to foster and to promote in the Nursing School of The University
of Texas System the growth, progress, and development of nursing
education, nursing research, and nursing as a profession under circum-
stances acceptable to the Board of Regents subject to provisions
hereinafter set out:

(1) The funds of the Foundation shall be devoted solely to
the furtherance in and through the Nursing Foundation
of basic nursing education, research, and the progress
of nursing as a profession at The University of Texas
System and in other educational and research institutions
and in field work and travel as it promotes development
of the educational and research program of the Nursing
School, and shall not be used for the ordinary operating
expenses of the School;

(2) A gift to the Foundation may be made for a specific
purpose and may be given the name of the donor or
other designation specified by the donor; e.g., The
Richard Doe Fund to the Nursing Foundation; or may be
given as undesignated funds which shall be used in
accordance with provisions hereinafter set out;

(3) The Roard of Regents shall hold, manage, control,
sell, exchange, lease, convey, mortgage, or dispose
of in any manner and for any consideration and on
any terms, the said gifts, funds, or property at their
discretion, and shall from time to time pay out of
the income, or if the income be insufficient, out of
the principal, all expenses of trust and all expenditures
incurred in furthering the purposes of the trust; ’

MED - 7



(4) Neither any gift to the Nursing Foundation nor any fund
or progerty arising therefrom in whatever form it may
take shall ever be any part of the Permanent University
Fund nor shall the Legislature have power to be in
anywise authorized to change the purposes thereof or
to divert such donation, fund, or property from those
designated purposes;

(5) The activities of the Foundation shall be administered
by the Dean of the Nursing School (System-wide) and
one faculty member appointed by her; and it shall be
their duty to make all recommendations to the Chancellor
of the University for the allocation and expenditure of
funds available from and through the Foundation. Money
may be allocated to such things as the following: under-
graduate, graduate and postdoctoral study at The
University of Texas System or other suitable educational
and research institutions here and abroad; to purchase
research supplies and eguipment, the egquipment becoming
the property of the Nursing School; for library services
and purchases, for field studies here and abroad; to
supplement salaries, for predoctoral and postdoctoral
research appointments; and to travel in this country and
abroad, with official permission, in the development
of science and professional knowledge;

(6) As in the case of all other University funds, authorization
for expenditure of all funds from the Foundation shall be
vested in the Board of Regents, and recommendations for
such expenditures shall be made to the Board of Regenis
by the Chancellor upon the recommendation of the Dean
and faculty appointee of the Nursing School.

This resolution follows the usual format for the establishment of internal
foundations at U.T. Austin.

MED -8



4, ANDERSON HOSPITAL: ORAL REPORT BY DR. CL.ARK. --In
response to Doctor Clark's request to report concerning his

trip to Moscow and Leningrad, Chancellor Ransom has submitted
the following:

Chancellor Ransom has approved Dr. Clark's request to make a report
to the Board of Regents concerning his recent trip to Moscow and
Leningrad, This will be an informational report preliminary to
submission at a later date of an official proposal for participation
by Anderson Hospital in an exchange of scholars and staff and in
collaborative trials in cancer care.

MED -9



- MEDICAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Supplementary Agenda

Date: July 26, 1968

Time:  Following the meeting of the Buildings and Grounds Committee

Place: Ballroom, Mezzanine, Scharbauer Hotel,
Midland, Texas

Page
MED

5. All Medical Units: Postgraduate Medical Courses 11

6. Galveston Medical Branch: Proposed Increase for Room
Charges for Hospitals 11

7. Galveston Medical Branch: Amendment to Contract
with Automatic Retailers of America, Inc.. 12

8. San Antonio Medical School: Proposed Affiliation
Agreement Between the Board of Managers of Bexar
County Hospital District and the Board of Regents of
The University of Texas System. 12

9. Anderson Hospital: Request for Professional Staff to
" Perform Service in Hermann Hospital and St.

Joseph's Hospital. 20

10. Austin Nursing School: Initiation of Four:zyear
Program. 21

MED -~ 10



5. All Medical Units: Postgraduate Medical Courses. --Below is a
Xerox copy of Chancellor Ransom's recommendation with respect
to admission to postgraduate medical courses:

Chancellor Ransom concurs in the recommendation of Vice-Chancellor
LeMaistre and the Health Affairs Council that the admission statement .
concerning postgraduate medical courses in the minutes of the Board of

- Regents of January 26, 1951, be rescmded and the followmg approved
and substituted:

Courses fo'r practitioners of medicine under the auspices of the
University of Texas System will be available to all physicians

in Texas licensed by the Texas State Board of Medical Examiners,
Limitation on enrollment for University of Texas System postgraduate
medical courses will be determined by the nature of the course, the
subject to'be covered and the optimal size of the study group. The
institutional head of the sponsoring University of Texas System

medical unit for programs held in the institution will have responsibility
for final determination of the appropriate enrollment for each coursge.

6. Galveston Medical Branch: Proposed Increase for Room Charges
for Hospitals. --Below is a Xerox copy of Chancellor Ransom's
recommendation with respect to an average increase in room
charges at the Galveston Medical Branch Hospitals to be effective
September 1, 1968:

There has not been an increase in room rates at.the Galveston Medical
Branch Hospitals since October 1, 1966. Since that time, there have been
major increases in nursing salaries, food costs, stipends for residents
and interns, as well as significant increases in all areas of operation.
In order to meet these increased costs, an average room rate increase of
$4.00 per day is necessary. _ i

With this proposed rate increase, the room charges at the Galveston
Medical Branch Hospitals will still be below those at St. Mary's Hospital
in Galveston and Galveston County Memorial Hospital in LaMarque.

Vice-Chancellors LeMaistre and Walker and Chancellor Ransom concur
in Vice-President Thompson and President Blocker's recommendation for
. an average increase of $4.00 per day in hospital room rates effective
September 1, 1968. »

For information, the comparative current room rates in Galveston

are:
Galveston
Medical County
Branch St. Mary's Memorial !
Hospitals Hospital Hospital {
Private $25.00 $32.00 $30.00
Semi-Private 19.50 28.00 25.00
Three (3) Bed 18.00 26.00 23.00
Four (4) Bed 16.00 2L .00 21.00
Ward - Five (5) or more beds 15.50 -0- -0~

MED - 11



7. Galveston Medical Branch: Amendment to Contract with Auto-
matic Retailers of America, Inc., (Hospital Food Management,
Inc.}. --Below is a Xerox copy of Chancellor Ransom's recom-
mendation to amend the contract with Automatic Retailers of
America, Inc., dated May 30, 1963, with respect to the patient
day rate which in 1963 was $2. 46 per patient per day:

Hospital Food Management, Inc. (a subsidiary of Automatic
Retailers of America and the hospital food service contractor) has
notified the Medical Branch that due to increased costs in raw
food and labor, it will be necessary to increase the patient day rate
for the next fiscal year. Through negotiations, a sliding scale rate
which is based on the average weekly patient census has been
agreed on. The scale of charges follows:

Medical Branch will pay Management a per patient per day
charge determined in accordance with the following sliding

scale:
Patient Census Charge Per Patient
for the Week . Per Day
0-4488 $3.83
4489-4808° 3.73
4809-5074 3.65
5075-5599 3.58
5600-5865 3.53
5866-6185 3.48
6186-6404 (or more) 3.43

Based on current and anticipated patient census, the rate would
range between $3.53 and $3.58 per patient day.

Vice-Chancellors LeMaistre and Walker and Chancellor Ransom
concur in the recommendation of Vice-President Thompson and
President Blocker that effective September 1, 1968, Section V-4,
paragraph one, of the original food service agreement dated
May 30, 1963, be amended to include the sliding scale of charges
outlined above.

8. San Antonio Medical School: Proposed Affiliation Agreement
Between the Board of Managers of Bexar County Hospital District
and the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System. -~
At the Regents' meeting on October 8, 1967, negotiations with
the Board of Managers of the Bexar County Hospital District were
authorized with respect to certain modifications of the Affiliation
Agreement, adopted March 11, 1967, by the Board of Regents,
for and on behalf of The University of Texas Medical School at
San Antonio.

Negotiations have been carried on with the Board of Managers of
the Bexar County Hospital District, and it is recommended that
the agreement on Pages 13-19 that have been approved by

the Board of Managers be adopted and that the Chairman be authorized

to execute the agreement when it has been approved as to content
by the Executive Vice-Chancellor of Health Affairs and as to form
by a University Attorney. If the Board of Regents approves this
agreement, it will supersede the agrcement approved in April 1962
which was executed and the agreement approved March 11, 1967,
which was not executed.

MED - 12



‘AFFILIATION AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS i
COUNTY OF BEXAR {
This AGREEMENT made and entered into this day

’,

of | 1968, by and between the BOARD OF MANAGERS

of the BEXAR COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, a political subdivision,
hereinafter sometimes called "Hospitél Board"”, and the BOARD OF

REGENTS of THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM for and on behalf
| of The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio, Texas,
hereinafter sometimes called "Medical School”.
WITNESSETH:
| WHEREAS, it is mutually recognized that the .Hospital Board
and the Medical School have certain objectives in common, namely
(a) the advancement of medical service through excellent professional
care of patients, (b) the education and training of medical and ancillary
personnel, (c) advancement of medical knowledge through research, and
(d) promotion of personal and community health, and that each can
accomplish these objectives in larger measure and more effect-ively
through affiliated operations; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of both parties that the facilities
operated by the Hospital Board shall be teaching facilities of the Medical
School in order that both parties can accomplish their objectives in
larger measure and more effectively one With the other:
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing

and in further consideration of the mutual benefits, the pax;ties hereto

agree as follows:

MED - 13



1.  That the Medical School will be established and operated.
as a reputable and accredited school of medicine as prescribe‘c'l by the
laws of the State ;)f Texas, and the requirements of the American Medical
Association with the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System
retaining all jurisdictional powers incident to separate ownership, includ-
ing the power to determine the general and fiscal policies of the institution
and to appoint its administrative, faculty and other personnel under the
terms of subsequent paragraphs of this Agreement. |

2, That the Hospital Board shall retain for its facilities all
jurisdictional powers incideﬁt to separate ownership, including the powers
to determine general and fiscal policies and to appoint its administrative
officers and other personnel, under terms of subsequent paragraphs of
this Agreement. Such teaching and research facilities as furnished
by the Hospital Board shall be fully integrated with the prograin of the
Medical School. The Hospital Board is not to be understood as intending,
and neither is it the intent of this Agreement, to obligate the Hospital
District to engage in any activities, research or otherwise, beyond those
neceséary for accreditation of the Hospital District and the Medical School,
and neither is it the present intent of the Hospital Board to undertake
activities, research or otherwise, which .are properly the résponsibility
of the Medical School .

3. That the Hospital Board retains final jurisdiction over the
adrrﬁnistration and supervision of its facilities and over admission of
patients and the assignment of beds theréin, and will seek counsel and

advice from the Dean of The University of Texas Medical School at

MED - 14



San Antonio when the exercise of such jurisdiction affects the programs
of teaching and research.

4,  That the Hospital Board will operate its facilities in a
manner and with standards 0011siétent with hospital and Medical School
accreditation requirements.

S. . That the Medical School will pfovide qualified members
from its faculty to éupervise and direct professional sefvices to patients
of the Hospital Board's facilities, and said members shall supervise all
medical training and medical research activities conducted in the
facilities.

6.  That appointments to the Medical -Dental Staff of the
Bexar County Hospital District shall be made annually by the Hospital
Board only upon the recommellgiat1011 of the Dean of the Medical School
from the faculty of the Medical School and that the teaching staff and
the Medical -Dental Staff of the Hospital District shall be one and the same,
and shall be the only staff of the Hospital District.

7. | That the Hospital Board shall appoint as the Chiefs of
the Departments,. Services or Di\}isions of the Medical-Dental Staff the
corresponding chairmen or chief officers of the Departments or Divisions
of the Medical School. Provided further that upon nomination of the
Dean of the Medical School, members of the Medical School staff who are
not chairmen or chief officers of Departments or Divisions of the Medical
School may be appointed by the Hospital Board as chiefs of Hospital
District Departments, Services or Divisions,

3. That certain categories of professional services which must -
be rendered in the usual operation of any accredited general hospital are

not the primary responsibility of the Medical School and that it is possible

"MED - 15



to identify such professional services. It is agreed, therefore, that the .
Dean of the Medical School and the AdminAistrator of the Hospital District
will reach prior annual agreement on a list of such personnel rendering
services which have little or no relationship to regular teaching or
research activities and will agree on a fair and equitable and legal
pro-rata division of compensation, and that, in the event agreement
cannot be reachéd By the Dean of the Medical School and the Administrator
of the Hospital District, the issue shall be referred for negotiation
between the Hospital Board and the Board of Regents of The University

of Texas System. |

9. That the appointment of the Administrator of the Bexar
County Hospital District will be made by the Hospital Board, and at the
pleasure of the Board of Regen__ts of The University of Texas Sysfem, he may
hold the position of Associate Dean for Hospital Affairs at the Medical School.

10. That the Medical Advisory Council (Executive Committee)
of the Medical-Dental Staff of the Hospital District shall include, but not
to be limited to, the Dean of the Medical School and the chairmen of the
Hospital District's clinical departments.

11. That the parties of this Affiliation Agreement hereby
acknowledge that the success of the combined program of medical training
and patient care can o_nly be achieved through faithful communication and
sympathetic cooperation between the Hospital Board and the Board of
; Regents of The University of Texas System as well as between the Déanv
of the Medical School and the Administrator of the Hospital District.

12. That decisions regarding the number of undergraduate
students in the hospitals, the intern and residency training programs and-
the number of trainees in each, and the extent of hospital-based medical

research programs will be made jointly by the Dean of The University of

MED - 16



Texas Medical School at San Antonio and the Administrator of the Bexar
County Hospital District, and that, in the event agreement cannot be
reached by the Dean of the Medical School and the Administrator of the
Hospital District, the issue shall'be referred for negotiation between the
Hospital Board and the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System.

13. That all patients of the Hospital District shall be available
for purposes of teaching.

14. That the By-laws of the Hospital District's Medical -

Dental Staff shall be subservient to the provisions of this Agreement if in
conflict, unless the law, under a parficular factual situation, requires
otherwise.

15. That all expenses incurred for the operation of the
facilities of the Hospital Distri_ct shall be paid by the Hospital Board and
all expenses incurred for the operation of The University of Texas Medical
School at San Antonio shall be paid by the Board of Regents of The University .
of Texas System. However, nothing in this paragraph shall prohibit sub-
sequent agreements, subject to the legal powers and limitations of the
parties, for the joint employment of personnel and for the pro rata
apportionment of salaries thereof or for the pro rata apportionment of
other related costs and expenditures.

16. Upon the execution of this Agreement by both the Board
of Managers of the Bexar County Hospital District and the Board of

- Regents of The University of Texas System it shall supersede and re.place
that certain agreement between the parties dated April 20, 1962. |
17. This Agreement shall be for a term of twenty (20) ye.ars

from and after the effective date of the same and may be terminated prior

MED - 17



to termination of the twenty (20) year period upon mutual consent of the
parties. A period of at least three (3) years shall be allowed to effect
such termination. It is understood that this Agreement may be amended
in writing to include such provisiéns as the parties may agree upon and
may be renewed for an additional term of years.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereuuto set their
hands, the day and year first above written.
- BOARD OF MANAGERS
ATTEST: BEXAR COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT
By |
(Secretary) (Chairman)

Approved as to Form:

(Hospital Attorney)

BOARD OF REGENTS

ATTEST: THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
By
(Secretary) : (Chairman)
Approved as to Form: Approved as to Content:
(University Attorney) (Executive Vice-Chancellor

for Health Affairs)

- THE STATE OF TEXAS §

' COUNTY OF BEXAR |

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally
appeared : , Chairman of the
Board of Managers of the Bexar County Hospital District, known to me
to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged to me that the same was the act and deed
of the Board of Managers of the Bexar County Hospital District and that

MED - 18



he executed the same as the act and deed of such Board for the purposes
and consideration therein expressed, and in the capactiy therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this
day of , 1968.

————

Notary Public in and for
Bexar County, Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS |
COUNTY OF I

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally
appeared Chairman of the Board
of Regents of The University of Texas System, Known to me to be the person
and offlcer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged to me that the same was the act and deed of the Board of
Regents of The University of Texas System and that he executed the same
as the act and deed of such Board for the purposes and con31derat10n therein
expressed, and in the capac1ty therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this
day of , 1968.

Notary Public in and for
County, Texas

MED - 19



9. Anderson Hospital: Request for Professional Staff to Perform
Service in Hermann Hospital and St. Joseph's Hospital. - - Below
is a Xerox copy of Chancellor Ransom's recommendation:

Chancellor Ransom concurs in the recommendations of Vice-Chancellor
LeMaistre and the Health Affairs Council that affiliations be permitted
for the professional staff of the M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor
Institute to perform service--teaching, research, and patient care--in
the Hermann Hospital and St. Joseph's Hospital, with whom the Board
of Regents of The University of Texas has approved affiliation.

The letter below sets out further details:

i‘ i POARGURIELGOQ e PR L
i

Dr, Harry H. Ransom lR’c‘C'.D Jot 31883

Chancellor i

The University of Texas f

Austin, Texas 78712 i

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The University of Texas Board of Regents has approved affiliation
agreements with Hermann_Hospital...and..St...Joseph!s.Hospital, both
df“ﬁouston‘ We wish to broaden these affiliations to permit
the_profe351onal staff of the M. D. Anderson to perform service --
teaching, research, ‘and patlent care -- in these institutions,
where indicated, for our convenience and/or to further the
development of the medical educational programs of The University
of Texas at Houston. Performance of such service, of course,
would be contingent upon our medical staff obtaining membership
on the staffs of those institutions. Their primary base would
remain the M. D. Anderson and it is expected that all professional
fees would be managed through the Physicians' Referral Service
according to policies already established by the Board of Regents.

It is therefore recommended that, with your approval, this item
be placed on the agenda for the July 1968 meeting of the Board of
Regents.

Sincerely yours,

R. Lee Clark M; D.
Dlrector

MED - 20




10. Austin Nursing School:  Initiation of Four -year Program. --
Chancellor Ransom and Executive Vice-Chancellor L.eMaistre
recommend to the Beard of Regents that the following request
as set out by Dean Willman be approved:

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

School of Nursing
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

July 11, 1968

To: Dr. Charles A, LeMaistre

Subject: Initiation of Junior and Senior Years of the Four-Year
Nursing Program in Austin

In accordance with the May 1967 action of the Board of Regents
directing the School of Nursing to develop a four—-year nursing
program in Austin at an unspecified time, the School now requests
approval of the Board to begin offering junior level nursing courses
in Austin in September 1968 and senior level courses in September

1969,
WLMLZ({W ;ﬁ%’é-ﬂfwwm)
Marilyn D¢ Willman, Ph.D,
Dean

MDW:ds

MED - 21



2.413

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

(Emergency Items)

-~ Page No.

1. Regents' Rules .and Regulations, Part Two: Amendment to

Amendment on C of W - 24

2. U. T. System: Report on Purchase of Bauer House

(Chancellor's Residence)

Below

S0

1. 'REGENTS' RULES AND REGULATIONS, PART TWO: AMENDMENT
TO PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER III, SUBSECTION 2.413
. -~The administration has requested that the proposed amendment to
the Regents' Rules and Regulations, Part Two, Chapter III, subsection

2.413 as set out on Page C of W-24 be changed to read as indicated
in column "Second Proposed'.

Current

[Full-time employees on
a twelve months' salary
basis shall not be per-
mitted extra employment
on government and other
sponsored projects, ex-
cept in rare instances
when the interest of the
institution is paramount.
In the event that such
employment is approved,
it is limited to a maximum
of 10 additional hours
per week.]

First Proposed

THIS PROVISION SHALL
NOT APPLY TO MEDICAL
PERSONNEL AND EM -
PLOYEES EMPLOYED
IN A BONA FIDE EX -
ECUTIVE, ADMINIS -
TRATIVE OR PROFES -
SIONAL CAPACITY,
INCLUDING ANY
EMPLOYEE EMPLOYED
IN THE CAPACITY OF
ACADEMIC ADMINIS-
TRATIVE PERSONNEL.
THOSE EMPLOYEES
EXCEPTED FROM

THIS PROVISION SHALL
NOT BE ELIGIBLE FOR
COMPENSATORY TIME.
(Subsections 2.412 and
2.413 are proviegiovs of
t' e current appropriations
bill.)

Cof W-49

Second Proposed

This provision shall not
apply to medical person-
nel and employees
employed in a Bona Fide
executive, administra-
tive or professional
capacity, including any
employee employed in the
capacity of Academic
Administrative per-
sonnel. COMPEN-
SATORY TIME FOR
THOSE EMPLOYEES
EXCEPTED FROM

THIS PROVISION
SHALL BE DETER-
MINED BY THE
EXECUTIVE HEAD

OF THE INSTITUTION
INVAT TN,



2.

U. T. SYSTEM: REPORT ON PURCHASE OF BAUER HOUSE
(CHANCELLOR'S RESIDENCE) LOCATED AT 2801 GILBERT,
AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS. --Pursuant to the Board's
authorization to the Administration to acquire the property
located at 2801 Gilbert, Austin, Travis County, Texas, for the
Chancellor's residence to be known as the Bauer House, it is
reported that this property has been acquired and a deed from
Earl E. Shouse and wife, Gloria G. Shouse, to the Board of
Regents of The University of Texas System conveying 2. 9 acres
of land, more or less, out of the Daniel J. Gilbert Survey No. 8
in Austin, Travis County, Texas has been recorded in Volume
3488, Page 478, Deed Records of Travis County, Texas.

This property was purchased with a gift of $31, 000. 00 from Mr.
and Mrs. Earl D. Shouse, $113,435.81 (proceeds of the sale

of 9917 shares of American National Insurance Company) from
Regent and Mrs. W. H. Bauer, and $5,560.19 from Account
No. 30-0605-1100, Development Projects and Publications.

There still remains unpaid the following:
Realtor's Commission $7,140. 00
Title Policy No. 680399 dated
June 17, 1968, in an amount
of $150, 000, from Stewart
Title Guaranty Company 565. 00

Recording of Deed 5.00

Cof W- 50



The due date for filing the first drafts of the Legislative Budget Requests
for the biennium 1970-1971 has been set for September 1, 1968. The second
filing will be October 15, 1968, The following policy recommendations are
consistent with those used in the prior biennium:

POLICIES FOR PREPARING LEGISIATIVE BUDGET REQUESTS

Biennium Including the Fiscal Years Ending August 31, 1970 and 1971

In preparing the Legislative budget requests for the biennium
beginning September 1, 1969, the instructions issued by the
Coordinating Board, Texas College and University System and by
the Legislative Budget Beoard and by the Executive Budget Office
shall be complied with, In preparing our submissions, the fol-
lowing policies and limitations shall be observed relating to
areas not otherwise covered by the above-mentioned instructions:

1.

Salary Advances for the Teaching and Professional
Staff

At the medical and dental units actual needs shall
be the basis for filing the Legislative request,

Salary Advances for the Non-Teaching Staff

One step over institutional 1968-6% salaries, the
entire amount tc be included in the request for
the first year of the biennium,

Salaries for classified positions should be ccm-
parable with like positions in the state pay plan.
Therefore, in cases in which the Univeérsity clas-
sified salary rarnges are Lelow the sta<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>